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Bank Holiday

This auction takes place on the English bank holiday Monday. Please be aware that there are probably no postal deliveries in Scotland that day, so all bid forms by post must be with us by Saturday 25 August.


Collections and Mixed Lots.

1
Small box with bundle of stockcards of selected items – mixed Commonwealth, Europe, 


and Overseas. Each card generally catalogued pounds, or tens, sometimes hundreds. 


Total stated to catalogue £10,000+ (100s) (
..
..
..
£450.

2
Large and heavy lot comprising twenty-six stockbooks of world stamps. Some are of ind-


ividual countries (Australia, Austria, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, Finland, Iceland, Japan, 


Luxembourg, Malaya, Malta, Netherlands, NZ, Norway, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Swit-


zerland, UK), others are mixed. Bulk is cheaper, but decent numbers of medium values. 


(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

3
Voluminous world lot in four cartons, the main part of which is a general collection in 


about a dozen albums, in addition to which there are loose stamps etc. The fairly untidy 


bulk of commoner/modern stamps tends to obscure the moderately useful. (1,000s) 
£180.

4
Medium box containing a varied mix of world stamps inc. some mint UK (c.1980s, inc. 


some PSBs etc.), two albums of Commonwealth, Canada year packs, and various odds and 


ends, many from about early-1980s. (100s) 
..
..
..
£150.

5
Various collections in albums, stockbooks, and on loose pages. Mainly traditional-style 


world ranges with little or nothing from recent years. (1,000s) 
..
..
£120.

6
Extensive, though not valuable, collection in fourteen ringbinders, generally up to about 


1980 and with a few m.m. sets here and there. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
£100.

7
Two large cartons with a very big accumulation of world stamps, mainly sorted into 


margarine tubs, tobacco tins etc. While the bulk is in duplicated common stamps, there's 


odd little sparks of interest to be found, hence worth having some patience when viewing. 


(Many 1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

8
Ten-volume world collection - two albums each of Europe, Switzerland, and USA, and 


one each of Australia/NZ, Canada, Commonwealth, and USA/UN. Mainly up to late-1960s 


but some main countries later. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
£100.

9
Traditional collection on fat bundles of pages (taken from ring-binders), covering all areas 


of world. Mainly cheaper with odd slightly better in places. (1,000s) Also further packets 


of duplicates etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

10
World collection in three springback albums (up to about early 1960s, and inc. fair used 


UK penny black, many Commonwealth 1937 Coronation m.m. sets), a remainder colln. in 


Triumph album, and a small folder inc. a few (stuck-down) covers and a seln. of mixed 


Chalon portrait stamps. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
£100.

11
Six albums and a stockbook of mainly Commonwealth inc. UK, Channel Is., HK, Malaya, 


European, and a few thematics (Famous People, Stamps on Stamps). (Many 100s) (
90.

12
Accumulation in oddly-shaped case plus carton. Thousands of mixed world stamps – some 


sorted into envelopes – plus albums, pages, loose, etc. Various periods. (
..
75.

13
Unfortunate mixture on old approval sheets. Nearly all are worldwide classics or early issues, 


but the condition very mixed (some ok, some terrible). Includes quite a reasonable Canada 


3d Beaver (4-margin, possibly unused but with gum marks on back and front – may clean up), 


a poor UK penny black, etc. (173)
..
..
..
..
75.

14
Two-carton lot with a world collection (mainly used odds) in five fat springback albums, 


plus others in stockbooks etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
75.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

15
One album each of Australia, Canada, France, and NZ, two of USA, plus some UK meter 


marks and slogans, a bundle of remainder club books, etc. (1,000s) 
..
75.

16
Carton of mixed material – the remnants of a much larger collection. Includes Canada 1974 


UPU sheets, couple of presentation folders, a few Russia/USSR on pages, UK FDCs, some 


other covers, and much else. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
70.

17
Collection/accumulation in box with five mixed albums - one of these has UK penny black, 


and Germany 1945 12th Anniv. set (2) f.u.. Also FDCs etc. (1,000s) 
..
60.

18
Mixed box lot which has its share of dross but also reasonable material e.g. a large stock-


book of Commonwealth (with some mint blocks, and medium values), slimmer stockbook 


of Hong Kong, etc.(1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
60.

19
Two cartons with many thousands of loose stamps, mainly sorted into envelopes. Large 


number are UK, but much world also. A bit of a guddle, and a bit of a gamble. 
50.

20
Medium suitcase with general collections in three albums, various loose stamps, a few coins, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

21
Two-volume traditional collection up to roughly 1940s, with some picking in areas. Includes 


Tangier 1949 opt. set (15) m.m. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

22
Suitcase with three stockbooks of stamps inc. c.£40 face in UK postage, five albums of UK 


FDCs, 1 of Bahamas FDCs 72), and loose. (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

23
World three-volume collection up to 1960s (100s), plus two stockbooks, a part collection of 


1937 Coronation, and others loose. (
..
..
..
..
50.

24
Medium carton of mixed world in small stockbooks, on pages, etc. Some better e.g. 


Newfoundland 1937 Coronation long set, China PR 1967 “Thoughts of Mao Tse-tung” 8f 


(Mao) and 5 x 8f texts (gold borders) f.u. (look ok but “as is”), etc. (100s) (
..
50.

25
Folder of left-over items from a club's “Bring & Buy” sale, mixed world, variously priced at 


£420 total (s.t.c. c.£3,000+) (100s) 
..
..
..
..
50.

26
Bundle of 42 remainder club books – Commonwealth, Europe, Overseas, and UK. Some 


almost empty, others fairly full, some stamps in pennies, others in pounds, and some priced 


many years ago, some cat. prices updated, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
40.

27
Mix in stockbooks, loose, some covers, inc. Malaya, Hong Kong, Japan, etc. Also box of 


world kiloware. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

28
Mixed lot with many USA (mint and FDCs), other general world, the strength around 


1960s/70s. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

29
Assortment with a few souvenir covers, an album of “Golden Replica” FDCs (32), a few 


phonecards, coins and banknotes etc. (
..
..
..
..
35.

30
Remainder lot in storage tub with world album, mixed loose stamps (mainly dupl. UK), 


bundles of UK/IoM/Guernsey/Jersey FDCs, etc. (
..
..
..
30.

31
Accum. in suitcase, in albums, boxes, and loose. UK and world. Also a tin of coins etc. 
30.

32
Five stockbooks of mixed world stamps, three albums of mixed modern world covers inc. 


many Swiss, an album of USA 1992-93 Waterbirds covers (same stamps, diff. envelopes), 


and others. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

33
A world album (100s), five stockbooks of mainly dupl. used UK, and various others inc. old 


catalogues. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

34
Mixed carton of mixed stamps, albums, remainder club books, etc., etc. (1,000s) 
30.

35
File storage box with quantity of world covers (mainly FDCs, some others), plus some 


stamps on pages, and loose stamps in small box. 
..
..
..
30.

36
Box of mixed odds inc. packet of UK penny reds, plus two albums of mainly Australia 


1970s FDCs. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
24.

37
A Windsor album with 1969-80 fairly complete l.m.m., plus other loose UK and world 


stamps. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

The ( symbol at the end of a description indicates that the lot will not be taken to the auction venue.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

38
Small box with mixed stamps (inc. Swiss 1985-88 year packs) and covers (inc. several 


signed NZ naval). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

39
Packet containing approx.4,500 loose all-world stamps (no UK), with no obvious dupl. 
20.

40
Carton with thousands of world stamps in plastic tubs etc. 
..
..
15.

41
Carton with junior albums, loose pages, etc. 
..
..
..
15.

42
British Commonwealth; attractive collection in eight albums, of KG6 and early QE (to 


c.1963), mainly used (majority good/fine) plus some mint (mounted). Probably approx. 


150 complete definitive sets are included, plus many omnibus. (Many 100s) (

£1,200.

43
--; stockbook with main value in Malaya, which is mainly c.1920-50 (some earlier) and 


includes eleven 1948-49 S.Wedding high values, many useful definitives (inc. high values 


and sets), also decent Hong Kong, and less significant UK and Brunei. (100s) 
£300.

44
--; four-volume collection in Devon albums, general range with numbers in QE period, and 


mint sets here and there mainly from about late-70s/early-80s. (100s) 
..
£120.

45
--; box containing eight stockbooks (3 mint, 5 used) of mixed countries. (1,000s) 
£100.

46
--; medium and small stockbooks of overprinted stamps, many of these overprints on UK. 


Mint and used mix with good variety and many medium or better values. (100s) (
80.

47
--; early to modern mix in medium stockbook, mint and used, largest numbers in QV to 


KG5 and with good numbers of medium values, and a poor penny black.. (c.700) (
80.

48
--; 1937-54 used (mainly fine) range of St. Kitts-Nevis (28, inc. 1952 defin set), St. Lucia 


(49, inc. 1938-48 defin set, 1948 S.Wedding £1, 1953 defin set), and St. Vincent (52, inc. 


1938-47 defin set, 1948 S.Wedding £1, 1949-52 defin set). Total s.t.c.£270.
..
60.

49
--; small collections on pages of Newfoundland (74, s.t.c. c.£300), British Guiana (65), New 


Zealand (60), Niue (60), and St. Kitts-Nevis (56, s.t.c. c.£140).
..
..
40.

50
--; Asia; album of India 1929-70 mounted mint, mainly in sets (105), plus similar for 


Pakistan (85), Burma m. & u. (c.15), and some mixed Indian States. (
..
50.

51
--; Omnibus; two old approval books with a mix of 1935 Jubilee sets (24), covers (3, inc. 


UK set on plain FDC), and a few odds.
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; --; 1937 Coronation; see Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

52
Asia; attractive m. & u. lot on stockleaves of Laos 1951-96 (inc. 1951 set m.m., 1953 


Buddha set u.m., 1956 UN set in u.m. pairs, etc.) (234, 7 m.s.) and Cambodia 1954-65 (inc. 


1955 New Currency set in u.m. pairs, 1955 Coronation set in u.m. fourblocks) (64, 1 m.s.). 
40.

53
Europe; large stockbook of mixed countries inc. Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia, Finland, France, 


Germany (many, inc. blocks and useful m.s.), Saar, Greece, Hungary, Netherlands, etc. Many 


are medium values or in sets, a few reprints/forgeries seen. (c.1,300+, several m.s.) (
75.

54
Foreign; carton with two albums and eight various stockbooks of Europe and Overseas, 


plus a world album. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

55
--; a dozen stockbooks or albums of Poland, Egypt, Greece, Hungary, and mixed other 


countries. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
70.

56
Latin America; packet of Colombia (c.500), packet of Brasil (40), and a colln. on pages of 


Panama to mid-1950s (c.275).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

57
Scandinavia; 1976-82 seln. of year packs of  Denmark (7), Faroes (1), Greenland (3), 


Norway (1), and Sweden (2).
..
..
..
..
..
24.

58
--; a stockbook of used Denmark 1854-2001 (100s, some dupl.), and another of Norway 


early to modern used (100s, fair dupl.). (
..
..
..
..
20.

59
Thematic; album with quite an extensive collection, but only up to about 1967, with issues 


for 1957-59 International Geophysical Year (c.300), 1961-65 World Meteorological Days 


(25), Space (224), and 1964-65 Years of the Quiet Sun (95). Strength in USSR and other 


Eastern Europe. Some slightly scarcer material included (e.g. USSR 1957 1st Satellite opt. 


u.m., cat.£35.), many sets. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
90.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

60
Thematic; Maps; broken stockbook with mixed countries, a high percentage of polar 


regions, many USSR, and some non-map Polar thematics also. (c.200) (
..
15.

61
--; Music; extensive collection written-up in album of composers, musicians, instruments, 


and others. Includes some medium/better, especially in Germany. (c.700) (
..
40.

(
--; Ships; see Cinderella (GBLA).

62
--; World Wildlife Fund; 1987-2001 two albums plus some loose, of issues of many 


countries, comprising an u.m. set and a set of FDCs for each. (42 issues) (
..
60.

63
Presentation Books; New Zealand Millennium Collection book with various sets and m.s.; 


and Canada Millennium Collection book (stamps printed individually as part of pages). (
20.

64
Covers; suitcase with an interesting family/business accumulation of covers (plus some 


cards, fronts, and pieces), all-world, mainly about 1900 to 1940. Quite untidy, but all sorts 


of stuff to be found. (100s) Some loose stamps also. Quite mixed condition, but an original 


source. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

65
--; small bundle inc. several Spain 1871 (inc. pieces), Portugal 1873 front to England with 


1866-67 imperf 120r, S.Rhodesia 1932 to Edinburgh, UK with penny reds (14), etc. (44 


items)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

66
--; mix inc. various Ireland, mixed UK (with many FDCs, a few censors, others), FDCs of 


Canada, NZ, Switzerland, UN, etc. Some useful pickings. (100s) 
..
..
50.

67
--; a large UK and world accumulation, much of it being from mail to a stamp magazine in 


early 1980s (some for odd postal markings, some from foreign POs, etc.), others before 


that of mixed types. Majority are nothing, but picking over would yield a useful bundle. 


(100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

68
--; small mix of covers and couple of other items. (18)
..
..
..
24.

69
--; album of world mainly 1960s-80s, mainly FDCs and philatelic. (126) (
..
20.

70
--; Philatelic; 1967-73 small seln. of mainly RAF-type covers, mainly UK, but inc. one 


Poland 1973 signed by Eric Williams (“The Wooden Horse”). (10)
..
..
15.

71
--; Football; 2002 album of souvenir covers for World Cup matches, showing scores. (60) (
15.

72
--; Numismatic Covers; extensive collection in seven albums produced in Germany about 


1983-91 of covers Münz-Briefe aus aller Welt (= “Coin Covers of the Whole World”) (c.195, 


nearly all-different). Also another album of PNCs (26 inc. a Maria Theresa Thaler). 
80.

73
--; --; collection in three albums produced in Germany about 1985-90 of covers Banknoten-


Briefe aus aller Welt (= “Banknote Covers of the Whole World”) (c.75) 
..
£100.

(
--; Rocket Posts; see following section.

74
Cinderella; Great Bitter Lake Association; interesting, quirky, and historic collection of 


13 covers all bearing the home-made “stamps” of the GBLA, plus various cancels and 


cachets, the collection attractively written-up on pages. The GBLA was formed by the 


crews of the 14 merchant ships caught in the Suez Canal when it was closed by Egypt in 


1967 to prevent the Canal falling into Israeli hands. Also a copy of the book Postage Stamps 


of the Great Bitter Lake Association by Capt. Bryan Hill. (
..
..
50.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots), China, Faroe Islands.

75
Literature; The Four Annas Lithographed Stamps of India 1854-55 by Martin and 


Smythies (1996 reprint of 1930 publication). (
..
..
..
10.

76
--; India 1854 The Identification of the Essays, Proofs & Reprints by James A. Spence, 


1975. (

..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

77
--; The Court Fee and Revenue Stamps of the Princely States of India, An Encyclopedia and 


Reference Manual, Volume I, The Adhesive Stamps by Koeppel and Manners, 1983, plus 


1986 Supplement to the same, and Volume II, The Stamped Paper Including Second 


Adhesive Stamp Supplement, 1989. (3 items). (
..
..
..
40.

78
Supplies (Second-Hand); three matching Schaubek two-post binders with slipcases, good 


condition. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.
Orders for albums, catalogues, pages, accessories, and so on, can be brought to the sale for you.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.



ROCKET MAILS; there follows a fine selection of covers, cards, and labels, many from 


the period when experimental rocket posts were genuine experiments (in overcoming the 


obstacles of water and hills) in the desire to make the postal service more efficient. 


Where catalogue numbers or prices are quoted, these are from the Ellington-Zwisler Rocket 


Mail Catalog (published USA 1967, prices in US dollars), and (Qty. xxx) shows the quantity 


of that item produced.

79
Australia; 1934 (4 Dec.) printed souvenir cover for arrival at Brisbane of Duke of Glou-


cester, carried by rocket from SS Canonbar with Macarthur 2d stamp poorly cancelled 


Pinkenba (FIRST ROCKET FLIGHT label on reverse) 1C1 cat.$25 (Qty. 897); and 1935 (28 


Oct.) sovenir cover for Silver Jubilee Rocket Experiment, with Jubilee 2d cancelled Moggill, 


and special label and cachet, 4C1 cat.$40 (Qty. 400).
..
..
..
30.

80
--; 1935 imperf. sheetlet of four labels “MAHENO-FRASER ISLAND/WRECK ROCKET FLIGHT”, 


faults on reverse. 2A1a cat.$30.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

81
Austria; 1932 (28 May) label “MIT RAKETEN FLUG-POST/Rekommandiert Nr.  ” in black on 


yellow and in green on white, each in two styles, all mint. 13A1-13A1a cat.$15 each = $60. 


(Qty. 375, 337)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

82
--; 1933 (27 Sep.) flimsy cover (white, preprinted with 3gr stamp) from flight by Schmiedl, 


with Postrakete V16 cachets (2 diff.), triangular 1s label. Some staining but scarce. 19C1 


cat.$100.(Qty. 184)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

83
--; 1933 (10 Dec.) cover from flight by Schmiedl, with Postrakete V18 cachets (one on 4g 


adhesive), 21C1b cat.$90. (Qty. 165); and 1935 (25 Feb.) cover from flight by Schmiedl, 


being 3gr stationery flimsy with preprinted 3gr stamp, red printed cachet, 25C1 cat.$50. 


(Qty.150)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

84
Cuba; 1939 (15 Oct.) cover with 10c adhesive overprinted “EXPERIMENTO DEL/COHETE/


POSTAL/AÑO DE 1939” with Habana slogan cancel, poorly-struck cachet to left, a little toning. 


4C1 cat.$50. (Qty. 2,581)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

85
Foreign; mixed bundle of covers, cards, and other items (labels etc.) from mixed countries, 


mainly 1960s-80s (40+). Also some other items.
..
..
..
60.

86
India; 1934 (30 Sep.) cover with ½a stamp cancelled Saugor Island, with “SHIP TO SHORE 


1st ROCKET DESPATCH” label. Signed on back by Stephen Smith. 1C1, cat.$250. (Qty. 140)
50.

87
--; 1934 (16 Dec.) “The Statesman” cover with stamp cancelled Calcutta, “Ship to Shore” 


label upper-left, Semaphore Station, Saugor Island cachet, etc., signed by Stephen H. Smith, 


5D1 cat.$75. (Qty. 220); also 1937 (22 Sep.) “ROCKETGRAM./INDIAN AIRWAYS.” card with 


stamp cancelled Calcutta, “Rocket Train” label lower-left optd. “Pilot. “Eric-Syn.””. 30C1 


cat.$50. (Qty. 300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

88
--; 1937 (12 May) printed card “CORONATION/ROCKETGRAM” with Coronation Rocket 


Despatch 1r label on reverse (very scarce Coronation cinderella), four various cachets. 29C1, 


$40. (Qty. 350) One crease.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Sikkim.

(
Mexico; see USA.

89
Scotland; 1934 example in green of Gerhard Zucker's WESTERN ISLES/ROCKET POST label 


u.m. (3A1, $8), and printed photograph of Scarp explosion signed by him.
..
15.

90
Sikkim; 1935 (27 Sep.) flimsy “card” by rocket “MY--ONA.,R.88”, with Indian stamp 


cancelled Gangtok, “SIKKIM/ROCKET/EXPERIMENT” 2r adhesive with “PARCEL” opt. 


cancelled Gangtok. Reverse has list of contents of rocket, signed by S.H.Smith. 10C1 cat. 


$75. (Qty. 190) Some creases.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

91
--; 1935 (29 Sep.) flimsy by rocket “COMDR.NORCOCK.85” with red “SIKKIM/ROCKET/


EXPERIMENT” 2r adhesive cancelled “DESPATCHED BY H.H./THE MAHARAJAH.” etc., signed 


by Stephen H. Smith. 12C1 cat.$75. (Qty. 170)
..
..
..
50.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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ROCKET MAILS, continued.

92
Switzerland; 1935 (27 July) cover from flight by Zucker with Raketenflugvignette label in 


red cancelled by dated Saentis cachet, signed at corner by Zucker. 3C1 cat.$250. (Qty. 63)
75.

93
United Kingdom; extensive accumulation of 1960s-80s souvenir covers, plus some labels 


etc. Mainly Leicester Space Society and Medway Rocket Group, (c.130)
..
75.

94
United States of America; 1936 (23 Feb.) cover for flight by Ley's rocket plane, with 


Special Delivery 16c imperf cancelled Hewitt, ROCKET-AIRPLANE FLIGHT label at left, etc., 


signed by Ley. 8C1 cat.$15.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

95
--; 1936 (2 Jul.) pair of covers for “First International Rocket Flight. Mexico to USA 12C1 


cat.$35 (Qty. 922), USA to Mexico 11C1 cat.$40 (Qty. c.1,250). Also a copy of booklet 


“The Story of the First International Rocket Mail USA-Mexico” (Texas 1966)
..
40.

96
--; 1936 (31 Jan.) tiny envelope (73x45mm) with small “Experimental Parachute Rocket 


Airmail Newark-to-New York” label, small cancel, stamp on reverse not cancelled. 7C1 cat.


$60. (Qty. 980)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

97
Literature; “The Story of the First International Rocket Mail USA-Mexico” (Texas 1966); 


and “Rocketry - The Story So Far” by Steven Bennett, 1993.
..
..
6.

The following section of Collectables will possibly take a bit under an hour to sell. Those customers attending the sale but who don’t have any interest in these categories, should be reminded;
{a} The Buy or Bid sale carries on throughout the auction, so this is a good time to study all the lots,
{b} The bar is open upstairs, serving alcoholic and soft drinks, teas and coffees, and filled rolls, 
{c} We will stop for a short break at the end of the Collectables section, when the resumption of the main Stamp Auction will be announced in the entrance hall, in the bar (and to the smokers outside !).







Non-Philatelic Items 


BANKNOTES

98
Bundle of German 100m notes of 1903-08 (c.79, mainly 1908) and 1908-10 (c.47), plus a 


few others inc. France. Mixed quality.
..
..
..
..
20.

99
Bundle of German 100m notes of 1898-1908(c.48) and 1908-10 (c.55), plus a few other 


mixed world. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

100
Loose bundle of fairly modern mixed world. (200+) 
..
..
..
35.

(
--; see also Covers (PNC)

101
Scotland; RBS 1981 £5, 1987 £10 (A/1 no.), four of 1997 Graham Bell £1 in folder, and 


two others, mainly EF/unc.
..
..
..
..
..
35.

102
--; Bank of Scotland; 1938 (28 June) £10 note in about Very Fine condition (generally fine 


and fresh, fairly crisp, though several folds and wrinkles, three edges rough [as issued ?], 


small ink “10” at corner). SC132a cat.£750 for VF.
..
..
..
£150.

103
--; --; 1963 (1 October) £20 note in attractive VF condition. SC143b cat.£85.
..
40.

104
--; National Bank of Scotland; 1915 (11 November) “square” £1 note in Extremely Fine 


condition – bright and fresh, crisp, square corners, vertical fold and other much lesser bends 


or creases. SC501b (cat.£400 for VF).
..
..
..
..
£300.



CIGARETTE CARDS; 

105
About 30 contemporary stick-in printed albums with mainly full sets, mixed condition. 
20.



COINS

106
Carton containing large collection of world coins mainly on plastic pages. Majority are 


quite cheap, but from a wide variety of countries and with slightly better odds here and 


there. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

107
Mixed accumulation inc. much standard UK and foreign, but some silver also (mixed 


countries), a handful of Oman, a few ancient, etc. Also a few banknotes. (100s) (
£120.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 

108
World (non-UK) mix of silver coins (35), of which a few may be reproductions. (
£120.

109
Flat tin of mainly European (inc. some UK), some Commonwealth, 18th to 20th Centuries. 


(c.410) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

110
World accumulation in deed box. Almost entirely cheap smush (“shrapnel”, “clink”, 


whatever you call it….), mainly UK with some foreign, some tokens, and various. Big 


heavy lot weighing 20kg. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

111
Shoebox of mixed loose world coins. A fair mix, inc. several crown-size “silver” about 


which we are dubious. (100s) (

..
..
..
..
75.

112
World (non-UK) mix from various countries. A fairly interesting mix inc. some smaller 


silver, one ancient Greek, etc. (Est.c.200+) (
..
..
..
70.

113
Interesting genuine mix in flat box, nothing obvious after 1900 inc. some scarcer and a few 


silver. Good mix of countries. (103) (
..
..
..
..
70.

114
Bix mix in two cash boxes plus other containers. Main bulk in cheaper UK, but some silver 


coins included, a gent’s 9ct gold wrist watch, etc. (
..
..
..
70.

115
Album of mainly UK inc. some pre-1947 silver, plus others loose (mainly foreign). (
60.

116
Mixed seln. of coins and medallions inc. a few that appear silver. (25, plus five sets) 
40.

117
Loose world mix, mainly modern inc. some current/redeemable, a few older silver. Also a 


Bank of England white £5 (1951, faulty), and others. 
..
..
..
40.

118
Small mix inc. UK 1970 and 1971 proof sets, a few silver threepences, etc., plus two 


souvenir items with silver medallions. (
..
..
..
..
26.

119
Shoebox with pages of UK and foreign (mixed inc. just a few foreign silver), plus tubes of 


UK 1967 ½d and 1d, further pennies, and odd others. (100s) (
..
..
24.

120
Mainly UK mix of mainly cupro-nickel florins, some shillings, etc., and a few foreign. (
20.

121
Box of cheaper world mix with USA cents (c.180), Canada cents (c.50), various France 


(c.100), Spain (c.130), mixed world (c.300), and a small Bermuda set. (
..
10.

(
See also Covers (PNC).

122
Ancient; small collection on pages, nearly all Roman. (53)
..
..
75.

123
Silver; Austria Maria Theresa Thaler (“1780”), Belgium 5f 1871, France 5f 1844 and 1847, 


S.African Republic 5/- 1892, 2/- 1892 and 1896. Poor to EF. (
..
..
70.

124
--; eight modern mainly commemorative coins in .500, .925 or .999. Approx. 5.3oz ASW. 


Also two base metal. (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

125
--; two Victorian coins mounted as brooches – UK 1887 half-crown, and India 1885 1r. (
15.

126
Gold; France 1859 gold 10f, F/VF. ▲
..
..
..
..
80.

127
--; a tiny gold History of our Monarchy “coin” (commercially produced) stated to be 0.5g at 


0.585 grade.
..
..
..
..
..
..
9.

(
--; see also UK lots 151-152

128
United Kingdom Collections and Mixes; attractive and interesting assortment in small 


album with such things as a longcross penny, Queen Elizabeth 6d, King James 1/-, 1862 


½d unc, 1816 half-crown VF, 1849 Gothic florin EF, nice seln. of farthings, 1904 ½d and 


1d EF/unc. 1758 6d VF, 1902 florin EF, and other useful. (100) (
..
..
£400.

129
--; 1887 duplicated lot of silver coins all in EF or Unc condition, comprising crown (3), 


double-florin (3), half-crown JH (2), florin JH (2), shilling JH (2), sixpence YH (20), JH 


(4), and 3d JH (6). (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

130
--; small box of pre-1947 silver coins comprising 5/- (1), 2/6 (16), 2/- (27), 1/- (25), 6d (8), 


and 3d (23). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

131
--; mix in tin (this a WW1 “Princess Mary Christmas Box”) of mainly late 19th and early 


20th Centuries, mixed silver and copper with numerous useful inc. a fine selection of KE7 


Maundy. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

132
--; useful mix in album inc. QV crowns (5), 4/- (3), a few other silver, 1558-1603 Elizabeth 


1/- (poor), four long cross pennies, 1671 crown (worn/faults),  1834 2/6 F+, etc. (112) (
£200.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables, 27 August 2012

Page 10


Estimate.





Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 


COINS, continued.

133
United Kingdom Collections and Mixes; selection of crowns comprising 1821, 1845, and 


1887-95 (14), average condition. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

134
--; mix of silver threepences c.1914-41, many of these in EF of unc. condition, and in 


various degrees of duplication. (397) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

135
--; assortment of pre-1920 (KG3 to KG6) silver coins comprising 5/- (4), 2/6 (3), 2/- (1), 


1/- (4), 6d (2), and 3d (60). (
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

136
--; small album with silver 3d (42), 6d (10 pre-47, 13 later), 1/- (12 pre-47, 49 later), 2/- 


(10 pre-47, 5 later), 2/6 (14 pre-47, 29 later), and others. (
..
..
80.

137
--; mix of pre-47 silver comprising 2/6 (6), 2/- (6), 1/- (14), 6d (28) and 3d (22). Also USA 


half dollars of 1968, 1971, 1972. (
..
..
..
..
65.

138
--; small seln. inc. QV crowns (4), 4/- (1), 2/6 (2), KE7 crown (1), 2/- (1), etc. (
60.

139
--; small album with a mix of half-crowns to farthings. Includes several pre-1947 silver 


(these £1/0/2 face), 1719 halfpenny (F), 1733 farthing (F), etc. Also further loose coins 


inc. 15/- in pre-47 silver. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
50.

140
--; seven QV-KG5 silver coins, plus some modern crowns etc. (
..
..
50.

141
--; small mix in box, mainly coppers, but inc. some of interest. (c.60) (
..
40.

142
--; bulk lot of pre-decimal (QV to QE) coins from crowns (47) to farthings (c.150). Approx. 


10kg weight. (c.1,700) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

143
--; bulk lot of commemorative crowns between 1965 and 1981. (150) (
..
40.


144
United Kingdom Singles and Sets; 1679 Charles II crown, just below Fine. 
..
40.

145
--; 1679 Charles II half-crown (F+ obverse, VF reverse).
..
..
75.

146
--; 1691 William and Mary half-crown, about Fine (Quite worn on the portrait, the reverse 


attractive though with a couple of small dents. 
..
..
..
40.

147
--; 1847 Queen Victoria Gothic crown in uncirculated condition. The coin was not issued 


other than as a proof, and 8,000 only were minted. This example has little to demean it, 


having just a couple of tiny knocks on the edge, and some darkening of the metal in places. 


The field on the obverse is without fault. Cat.£2,800.
..
..
..
£1,000.


148
--; 1887 Maundy set 4d to 1d, EF/unc.
..
..
..
..
50.

149
--; 1903 and 1905 Maundy sets unc, 1904 halfpenny and penny unc., and 1838 4d EF. (
£100.

150
--; 1905 half crown, fine.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

151
--; 1907 gold half-sovereign, VF/EF. ▲
..
..
..
..
£110.

152
--; 1912 gold sovereign, VF. ▲
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

153
--; 1997 Royal Mint “Silver Proof Britannia Collection” comprising £2, £1, 50p, and 20p, 


in original box. Also Tristan 2006 £5 in folder. (
..
..
..
30.

154
--; Enameled; five enameled silver coins – 1822 crown (in mount), 1817 half crown, 1887 


shilling, 1887 sixpence, and 1840 fourpence. (
..
..
..
40.

155
--; Forgeries; forgeries of Emergency 1804 $1/5 shillings (two serious dings), and of 1811 


Bank of England 3/- token. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

156
England; Charles I (1625-49) silver crown in somewhat worn and damaged condition (all 


main detail visible, clipped and misshapen, couple of heavy scratches) but still identifiable, 


and about as good as most people will ever get.
..
..
..
50.

157
Australia; Private Token Issues; John Henderson 1874 Penny F (cat.$125), T.Stokes 1982 


Penny (obverse coat-of-arms, reverse vine and grapes) VF cat.$175, and W.J.Taylor 1851 


Halfpenny (obverse kangaroo, reverse Britannia) about F (fault on rim) cat.$50. (
60.

158
British Commonwealth; interesting and useful assortment in tin, mainly 19th Century, and 


over half of which are silver. Generally decent condition, many above average. (48) (
70.

159
Foreign; attractive lot in tin, mainly 19th Century, some 18th and earlier. A superior mix, 


many silver coins included, in which virtually everything is of some interest and including 


some scarce. Condition generally better than average for mixes of this period, though a few 


poorer are included. (c.234) (
..
..
..
..
..
£300.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 


COINS, continued.

160
Overseas; largely silver mix of Latin America (13) and Japan (2), mainly late 19th Century. 


Condition mainly fine or better. (
..
..
..
..
60.

161
Scandinavia; lovely mix in jar, all silver coins, mainly late-19th Century comprising 


Denmark (8), Norway (24), and Sweden (16). Mixed grades but mainly at least fine, and 


with some EF or Unc. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

162
United States of America; 1798 “Draped Bust” Cent, in attractive grade F/F+. 
..
50.

163
--; 1855 pattern One Cent showing eagle in flight surrounded by thirteen stars. Certainly EF 


with a little lustre in places. Interesting and scarce coin, very rarely seen, and which can be 


categorised further by the specialist. Krause Pn169/181, minimum catalogue $2,250.
£300.

164
--; 1816-1905 small and useful seln., $½ to 1c, poor to EF and with many better. High 


catalogue. (18) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

165
Numismatic Supplies; box of mixed empty plastic cases. (
..
..
5.



MEDALS

166
King’s South Africa Medal with the normal two clasps, named to a Corpl. in Rl.Highrs. 


Fine, though some scratches etc.

..
..
..
..
40.

167
WW1 group of three (1914-15 Star, BWM, Victory), named to Pte. in R.Highrs. Also four 


other mixed medallions (possibly no connection). (
..
..
..
30.

168
WW1 standard pair named to Spr. in RE. (
..
..
..
..
15.

169
WW1 standard pair named to Pte. in Seaforth. (
..
..
..
15.



MEDALLIONS

170
UK 1897 Diamond Jubilee official medallion, 56mm silver, about EF in original box.
40.

171
UK 1897 Diamond Jubilee official medallion, 56mm silver, about VF/EF. Also 1831 


Coronation and 1897 Jubilee commercial base-metal medallions. (

..
40.

172
Four base metal Robert Burns medallions – 1859 Birth Centenary, 1882 unveiling of 


Dumfries statue (2), and 1896 Dumfries. (
..
..
..
..
30.

173
Sterling silver medal showing portrait of Robert Burns, inscribed SIR JOHN LENG’S TRUST/


SCOTTISH SONG PRIZE MEDAL and DUNDEE/PUBLIC SCHOOL/COMPETITION, “OLIVE M. 


HUGHES” on edge, hallmarked Birmingham 1915, weight c.26g. (
..
..
20.

174
Cigar box of mainly Coronations etc. (45) (
..
..
..
30.



MODEL VEHICLES

175
Mix in box (about 30), majority as new in boxes, mainly Lledo, plus other makes. Also 


model Spitfire and Hurricane but these with faults. (
..
..
..
40.

176
Two cartons of mainly 1:18 scale model cars - Burago “Gold Collection” Porsche series, 


Maisto, etc. (19) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

177
--; two cartons of mixed types e.g. Burago 1:18 sports cars, Classico, and other makes/scales. 


Also a bag of loose (without boxes), a display stand, six airliners, etc. (c.40 items) 
75.

178
Small mix in box, mixed quality. (40+) (
..
..
..
..
10.



POSTCARDS

179
Small box with quite a useful mixed lot of topographical cards, mainly about 1930s/40s 


(with some earlier and later). Majority Scottish and including a useful scattering of better 


or less common cards. (c.250) (
..
..
..
..
£200.

180
Wide-ranging collection in nine modern albums. A mix of subjects and topo, early to 


modern. The bulk is cheap, but there is a worthwhile scattering of better bits. Much Scottish, 


subjects include maps, transport, etc. (c.1,500+) 
.
..
..
£150.

We try to confirm receipt of email bids within 24 hours (within 1 hour on auction day, not on the Sunday)

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 


POSTCARDS, continued.

181
Accumulation in box of Scottish, other UK, foreign, and a few subjects, mixed periods inc. 


a few worthwhile e.g. 1926 RP card of flood-damaged bridge at Elvanfoot, two silks, etc. 


(c.800) Also some stamps (inc. £25 of UK postage), and photographs. (
..
80.

182
Old album of mixed cards; mixed periods but many are Edwardian, with Scottish views, 


other views, and some subjects. Includes RP Strathyre railway station, some other medium-


useful. (296); also an egg-box containing 14 varied albums of modern postcards (100s), and 


a few cigarette cards. (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

183
Five shoeboxes of mainly modern cards, though a few older here and there. Probably worth 


a few minutes’ search. (Est. c.2,000+) 
..
..
..
..
50.

184
Varied seln. of mainly earlier cards inc. several industrial subjects, a few shipping, and 


nudes. (37)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

185
Mix in shoebox inc. several silks (11), plus about 50 general cards, a bundle of personal 


photographs, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

186
Mix in box with definite strength in Switzerland (and these best c.1898-1920) inc. some 


military post markings (mixed condition), along with mixed modern world. (100s) 
30.

187
Scotland; Dunfermline; bundle of approx. 160 cards, with some duplication, mainly KE7 


to early QE period. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

188
Silks; seven mixed WW1 cards inc. one RAMC.
..
..
..
20.

(
See also UK Covers (WW1 postcards).



TOKENS

189
Mix of mainly 18th Century UK tokens inc. Edinburgh, Perth, Gibraltar, Leeds, Canterbury, 


Palmer mail Coach tribute, etc. Nearly all-different. (15) (
..
..
75.

190
Box of tokens, small medallions, some badges, commemorative and advertising. A wide 


and varied mix. (c.105) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

191
Small mix of Co-op, milk, transport, and similar tokens. (19) (
..
..
15.

(
--; see also Australia.



OTHER CATEGORIES

192
Ornamental copper plate/plaque, with decorative design (partly cut-away), hanging hook on 


reverse. 48cm diameter, c.2.5kg weight. (
..
..
..
..
15.

193
Coloured print “A Rugby Legend” showing Gavin Hastings scoring winning try against 


France 18.2.1995, signed in pencil by Gavin Hastings and Craig Campbell. Framed in clip-


frame. Overall size 76x51cm. (
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Autographs; see Mixed Lots (Covers; Philatelic), UK (Jersey 1984).

194
Badges; box of mainly military (plus police and fire etc.) buttons and some badges. Gener-


ally quite modern. (90) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

195
--; small mix of fairly modern bowling club badges (16), 2 others. 
..
10.

196
Bookmarks; collection in album in a wide variety of styles, materials, and ages, inc. book-


mark postcards (28), advertising, silk. (200+) (
..
..
..
40.

197
Decimal Currency; an odd mix of items related to UK decimalisation in 1971 inc. press-


cuttings, items from Edinburgh Universtity 1971 exhibition, even an uneaten set of Cad-


bury’s “Decimal Coins Milk Chocolate” (best before a long time ago). (
..
8.

198
Documents; selection of old items, some back to 17th century, inc. two relating to Hamilton 


family, 1773 patent for Mock Pearls, etc. (7) (
..
..
..
30.

199
Maps; engraved map of Edinburgh area (Cramond to Gullane, Fife Coast to Lasswade), 


with just slight colour highlighting. Probably about 1800, 70 x 51cm
..
15.
Bidding by post ?  Please only fill in the credit card box on the bid form if you want your purchases 
posted to you. Credit/debit cards are only an option – you can also be billed and pay by cheque or by 
bank transfer.
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Non-Philatelic Items, continued. 


OTHER CATEGORIES, continued.

200
Maps; original plan of the Bisley Centre for the 1948 London Olympics, showing Admin 


Buildings, Competitors’ Quarters, etc. Approx. 90x69cm this is the actual map that was 


displayed on the venue’s notice board, and has penciled at top corner “Up to date 1630hrs 


25th July 1948”. Fine but for pinholes at edges, and having been folded up. Also letter of 


thanks to one of the Games Camp staff, in original envelope. [See also Bisley item in UK 


FDCs.]
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
Olympics; see Maps.

201
Photographs; album of snapshots of 1929 cycle tour in The Alps, three other albums inc. 


some 1929-38 (with cycling, scouts), and three later albums. (
..
..
10.

202
Scales; set of jeweler’s brass scales, with weights from 20g down to 5mg (one missing). (
10.

203
Collectables Mixed Lots; mixed carton with a partial Staffordshire bone china tea set (c.25 


items), pair of candlesticks, Limoges plate and vase, 1953 Coronation (2 cups, 2 saucers), 


crystal swan, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

204
--; a bulky and very mixed lot, looking a bit like a partial house-clearance, with some LPs, 


newspapers, some postcards/stamps/postmarks, various bric-a-brac, mixed books (inc. 1939 


English edition of Mein Kampf), etc., etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

There will be a short break at this point, and the resumption of the main stamp section will be announced.

VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 21 August to Saturday 25 August; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-6).
Monday 27 August; larger lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.45pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Any lots marked “” will not be taken to the auction venue (viewing at shop only).





Classified by Country

205
Aden; useful collection in album, from a seln. of Indian stamps with Aden cancels (29 


items), other Aden pmks., the stamps inc. 1937 Dhows 1r l.m.m., 2r m.m., 5r m.m. (2 


shades), 1939-48 (13) m.m. set and u. set, 1949 S.Wedding 10r m.m., 1951 surcharge (11) 


l.m.m. set and u. set, 1953-63 defins m. & u. to 20/- inc. shades/perfs, 1964-65 defin set 


(10) f.u. mainly good/fine. (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

206
--; 1937 Dhow set (12) m.m. (the higher values l.m.m., one short perf on 10r), SG 1-12 cat. 


£850.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

207
--; 1937-59 m. & u. collection on stockleaves inc. 1937 Dhows m.m. to 1r, m.m. four-


blocks of 9p,2½a, 1939 KG6 m.m. to 5r, 1949 S.Wedding 10r m.m., 1953-63 set (25) 


l.m.m., etc. (177)
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

208
--; 1939-48 KG6 defin. set (13) m.m. (the top three values u.m., one partly short perf at 


right). SG16-27 cat.£90.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

209
--; 1951surcharges set (11) u.m. (the 20c to 50c l.m.m.), SG 36-46 cat.£75.
..
20.

210
Aden States; 1942-66 mainly mint range on two stockleaves inc. both 1949 S.W. 5r l.m.m., 


Seiyun 1951 surch. set (8) l.m.m., Hadhramaut 1942 set (11) l.m.m./m.m., 1951 surch. set 


(8) l.m.m., etc. (134)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

211
Australian States; mix on stockleaves of NSW (c.245) and others (40) inc. a few classics 


and other useful. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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212
Australia; 1913-36 m. & u. colln. of KG5 on stockleaves, with high catalogue price, much 


of this in the 'Roos and KG5 Heads. Many individual stamps cat.£10+ each (best is 1915-27 


'Roo 10/- g.u.), and condition generally good/fine. Total s.t.c.£2,072. (158)
..
£150.

213
--; several stockleaves of stamps or pieces of postmark interest. (200+)
..
15.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

214
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-2011 used collection on pages, some sets also 


l.m.m./u.m., s.t.c.£314.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

215
Austria; 1932 Seipel 50g, 1948 Costumes odds, then 1950s-83 u.m. range with a bit of 


dupl. S.t.c.£350. (c.210)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

216
--; 1947-68 seln. of mint (m.m./u.m.) air and charity issues, mainly in sets, inc. 1950-53 


Birds 5s, 10s m.m. Total s.t.c.£750. (52)
..
..
..
..
75.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

217
Austro-Hungarian POs in Turkish Empire; French Currency; 1903-4 2f m.m., 2f used 


(2, one with graffiti on reverse, cancels not guaranteed), and 4f m.m. SG F6-F7, cat.£770.
40.

218
Bangladesh; 1971 cover to India with four Pakistan defins overprinted for use in Bangla-


desh, cancelled “FIELD POST OFFICE/MEHERPUR” and with violet cachet “MAIL CARRIED BY 


LIBERATION ARMY/GUERRILLA SQUAD, MEHERPUR DIV.”.Cut at end.
..
10.

219
Belgian Congo; c.1915-53 mainly used colln. on pages. (c.300+)
..
..
20.

220
--; 1923 25c surcharges set (2) in u.m. fourblocks. SG 114-5, s.t.c.£136.
..
24.

221
Belgium; 1851-75 mint seln. on two pages. Includes 1952 UPU set (11) m.m., Baudouin 


6f50 u.m., etc. S.t.c.£560. (42)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

222
--; 1952 UPU set(12) u.m. (marks on gum of 5f75, small mark on gum of 20f). Cat.£350.
45.

223
--; 1955-67 m.m. collection on pages of charity issues, all in sets, nearly complete for the 


period. S.t.c.£350. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

224
--; Back-of-the-Book; 1879-1928 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf of Newspaper Stamps and 


Railway Parcel Stamps, useful light dupl. S.t.c.£1,080. (71)
..
..
45.

225
Bermuda; 1965 Scouts 2/- u.m. with watermark inverted. SG 186w cat.£55.
..
15.

226
Brasil; 1988-93 (approx.) u.m. seln. of defins and commems on stockleaves, with dupl.. to 


x10. Many colourful thematics. S.t.c.£1,000. (c.660, 5 m.s.)
..
..
60.

227
British Antarctic Territory; 1963-2010 used collection mainly neatly written-up on pages, 


probably about complete inc. 1963-69 defin set (16). Total s.t.c. £1,250.
..
£260.

228
--; 1970-93 seln. of eleven covers with mixed cancels and cachets.
..
..
15.

229
Brunei; 1907-91 m. & u. on stockleaves with some better values. S.t.c.£152. (77)
12.

230
Canada; Newfoundland; 1857-64 1d brown-purple unused (no gum, four good margins, 


certification mark on reverse, tiny thin), 1861-64 1d chocolate-brown m.m. (4 margins 


though almost touching at right, possibly slightly faded), and 1865-71 2c on white paper 


(2 m.m., 1 damaged unused). Cat.£770.
..
..
..
..
50.

231
Canada; 1859-1965 mint and used colln. on pages with a fair number of better values in the 


QV/KE7 but these often varied condition. S.t.c. c.£2,000. (100s)
..
..
£100.

232
--; 1893 20c vermilion unmounted mint strip of three, one row of perfs folded. SG 115, 


cat.£225 each = £450
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

233
--; 1893 2c vermilion u.m. pair, centred slightly left, SG 115 cat.£225 each = £450.
75.

234
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

235
--; a similar lot, centred further to left.
..
..
..
..
60.

236
--; 1929-37 selection of souvenir first flight covers, each with pictorial cachet. (16)
30.

237
--; 1966-2001 extensive collection in sixteen volumes, nearly all attractively presented and 


written-up on black pages and probably about complete. Each issue generally represented by 


and u.m. fourblock (up to mid-1994, then singles) and a FDC, sometimes used also. Total 


s.t.c. approx.£5,000. (
..
..
..
..
..
£500.

238
China; People’s Republic; approx. 1964-65 and 1970-72 bundle of mainly commem 


stamps used on piece (taken from commercial mail), Many useful inc. 1971 Paris Commune 


8f (1), 10f (4), 22f (3), etc. (c.225) (
..
..
..
..
£100.
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239
China; People’s Republic; 1993-97 bundle of illustrated first day covers (c.140), possible 


light duplication. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

240
--; Local Issues; Foochow Municipal Post 1895 set (9) and 1896 set (2), all quite heavily 


mounted on damaged ½c newspaper wrapper. Cat.£120. Also a few others.
..
30.

(
Cuba; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

241
Czechoslovakia; 1918-52 largely used colln. in two albums, the mint often heavily 


mounted. Includes section of Bohemia & Moravia. Neatly arranged, and many complete 


sets. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

242
Danzig; 1920-39 good collection in album, fairly complete either m.mint or used. Most of 


the gaps are predictable, but does include 1924 2g f.u. (short perf), 1934 Winter Relief set 


(3) f.u. (two probably c.t.o.), etc. (339, 2 m.s.). Also some Polish Posts in Danzig (34). 
£120.

243
East Africa; 1966-90 three albums of illus. FDCs of E.Africa (44), and Kenya (117), plus a 


few Tanzania (6), and Uganda (6). S.t.c.£338. (for stamps in 2009). Also a folder of inform-


ation leaflets. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

244
Egyptian Area; 1893-1967 largely mint seln. on printed leaves of Egypt Special Delivery 


(5), Egypt Officials (79), Occupation of Gaza (128). Some slight dupl. S.t.c.£750.
90.

(
--; see Cinderella (GBLA).

245
Estonia; m. & u. colln. on a few stockleaves, covering both periods and with a few better. 


(194, 2 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

246
Falkland Islands and Dependencies; early to modern mint and used range on pages inc. 


1929-37 Whale & Penguin short set to 1/- f.u., 1933 Centenary 4d, 6d m.m., 6d f.u., 1/- 


g.u., Dependencies 1944 overprints set (4 x 8) m.m., 1946-49 both Map sets m.m., etc. 


(140 Falklands, 100 Dep.)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

247
Faroe Islands; 1975-2010 (April) extensive (quite possibly complete) collection neatly 


written-up on black pages in four volumes, each issue typically with u.m. set and FDC, 


and with miniature sheets and booklets also. S.t.c.£3,000+ (
..
..
£400

248
--; 2011 seln. of ten FDCs, seven of these with matching u.m. sets, plus a bundle of other 


earlier u.m. sets, booklets, and FDCs.
..
..
..
..
30.

249
--; Christmas Seals; 1986-2009 complete run of sheets in album, plus a few earlier odds. (
20.

250
Fiji; 1937-75 seln. on pages mainly of used defins inc. 1954-59 10/-, £1 f.u., 1968 set (17) 


f.u., etc. (63)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

251
Finland; expanding wallet containing a colln. on pages c.1965-75 (FDCs plus m.m. and 


some used), some earlier, plus loose mainly FDCs, and an album with m. & u. collection 


from some earlies. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
80.

252
France; 1849-1987 mainly used colln. in stockbook with a reasonable seln. of earlies inc. 


1849-52 20c (3), 25c (1), plus other Napoléon and Cérès, etc. (100s) Also further stamps in 


further two stockbooks, and some non-French. (Many 100s) (
..
..
50.

253
--; 1870-71 Bordeaux 20c (6) used, identified as SG 167, 168, 169, 171, 172, 173 (dies/


shades not guaranteed) all used, mainly 3 or 4 margins, majority fine. S.t.c.£537.
30.

254
--; large collection/accumulation in five stockbooks (and a few loose) from earlies to about 


1990. Generally fine and clean, and with many sets and medium values, just a little adhesion 


in places. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

255
--; 1900-32 mainly used seln. of Merson type inc. 1904-6 50c f.u. with background colour 


missing (not guaranteed), 2f g.u. (rough at right), 1925-32 20f g.u. Total s.t.c.£378. (15)
30.

256
--; 1902 Mouchon set (5) mixed m.m. - 10c good m.m., 15c good m.m., 20c m.m. (gum 


thins), 25c looks ok m.m. but is thinned and regummed, and 30c good m.m. with diagonal 


crease. SG 309-313 cat.£577. (5)
..
..
..
..
40.

257
--; 1903 Sower (with sun) 10c (2 types), 15c (3 types), 20c, and 25c, mixed m.m. (some 


heavy m.m.). Cat. minimum £325.
..
..
..
..
40.

258
--; 1926-59 mainly m.m. range on stockleaf, generally of reasonable catalogue price. S.t.c. 


£440. (73)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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259
France; 1930-87 m.m. seln. of Airs inc. 1930 1f50 (both), 1934 Blériot 2f25, 1957-59 set 


(3), 1960-65 set (5), etc. S.t.c.£370. (30)
..
..
..
..
45.

260
--; 1936 S.America Flight 10f f.u. but with light marks on face. Cat.£170.
..
20.

261
--; 1946-47 Air set (4), 1947 UPU Air 500f, and 1949-50 Air set (5), all mounted mint (cat.


£431 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

262
--; 1954 National Relief Fund set (6) on set of maximum cards, with different postmark for 


each stamp. Stamps SG 1215-20 cat.£190.
..
..
..
..
60.

263
--; 1959-91 complete run of Red Cross booklets u.m. (1980 poorer). SG XSB9-33-41, cat. 


£545. (25)
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

264
--; Covers; 1749-1926 small bundle of covers with mixed markings, comprising 18th 


Century (11), 19th Century (7), and 20th (4).
..
..
..
..
70.

265
--; --; “PAR BALLON MONTÉ” lettersheet used within France, with Cérès 20c. Postmark on 


front 3 December, that on back 9 December. Folded, and other faults. Interesting transcript 


of letter (and translation) included.
..
..
..
..
50.

266
French Colonies and Post Offices Abroad; Former Turkish Empire; slim stockbook 


with seldom-seen range of mint (many u.m.) and used colln. of French Levant (21), Lebanon 


(103, inc. mint SG nos. 24, 69-70, 71-74, 123, 188-90, 216-7, 233-5, and 3 x 242), Syria (61, 


inc. SG 86 u., SG 145 l.m.m. with inverted opt.), others (19).
..
..
50.

267
--; French Southern and Antarctic Territories; 1955-71 m.m. seln. with 1955 opt. on 


Madagascar, 1956-60 odds to 20f, 1968 Human Rights, 1970 UPU, etc. (S.t.c.£230 for u.m.) 


(18)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

268
--; Mauritania; 1913-40 colln. on a few pages, nearly all as m.m. sets (85). Also a few 


others. S.t.c.£190.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

269
--; POs in Turkish Empire; 1886-1922 mainly used seln. inc. the 1905 Beyrouth provis-


ional (fine used with Beyrouth c.d.s., but “as is”). S.t.c.£550. (23)
..
..
60.

270
Gambia; 1938-c.1982 used defin seln. inc. 1953 10/-, £1 v.f.u., 1963 Birds set (13) f.u., etc. 


(60)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

271
German States; Bavaria; 1911 90th Birthday used seln. inc. type I date 1m f.u., 10m 


(dubious cancel), type II date 20m (dubious cancel); also large cover with short set to 1m 


(missing 60pf) plus 1911 25th Anniv. set.
..
..
..
..
75.

272
--; Prussia; piece (part 3sgr p.stat. envelope) with 1850-56 6pf orange (c.3 margins, 


“oxidised”), 1sgr black/rose (just 4-margin), and 1857 3sgr yellow (3 margin, damaged), all 


tied by “347” cancels.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

273
Germany; 1872-1932 mint and used collection neatly mounted on pages. High degree of 


completion inc. various odd 1872 Eagles, and other higher-catalogued stamps. Only a few 


gaps in the basic run, condition mainly fair to fine. (532) 
..
..
65.

274
--; stockbook of mainly used up to end of war, another of mainly used W.Germany inc. a 


few better in earlier years, and a similar stockbook of W.Berlin. (100s) 
..
£100.

275
--; 1933-45 mint and used Third Reich collection on pages with many better e.g. 1933 


Wagner set (9) u./unu., 1934 Air set (11) u., Colonisers set (4) u., Occupations set (9) m./u., 


1935 Costumes set (10) u./m., 1937 Ships set (9) u., 1938 Welfare set (9) u., 1939 Derby 


f.u., Opts. on Danzig set (14) m./u., 1945 12th Anniv. set (2) m.m. Condition generally good/


fine, some mint heavily hinged, some with faults. (425, 2 m.s.) 
..
..
£120.

276
--; mixed box with a few early on pages, large stockbook of dupl. W.Germany, bundle of 


ETBs, etc. (1,000s) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

277
--; album of mixed covers inc. many from Inflation period, some Third Reich, nothing post-


war. Condition somewhat mixed. (c.220) (

..
..
..
50.

278
--; box with about 1kg of kiloware collected up to c.2008, good range of pictorials included, 


inc. a little from other countries. (
..
..
..
..
10.

279
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.
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280
Germany; Allied Occupation; 1945-49 useful collection neatly arranged in album, mixed 


mounted mint and used. Good degree of completion to basic level, inc. Allied Military Post 


1945-46 set (20) mixed m./u., American-British-Soviet 1946-47 Numeral set (27) mainly u., 


British-American 1948 opt. set (17, SG A36-52) m./u., 1949 Goethe set (3) u., French 


1945-46 Poets 2m, 5m f.u., many useful Baden, Rhineland and Wüurttemberg, Soviet 


(Mecklenburg-Vorpommern) 1945 Breitscheid 6pf m.m., (General) 1948 Portraits set (16) 


u., etc. (506) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£120.

281
--; West Germany; 1949-53 m.m. & u. colln. on pages inc. 1949 Parliament set (2) g.u., 


UPU 30pf g.u., Refugees set (4) g./f.u., 1950 Bach set (2) u., 1951 Church 10pf g.u., 20pf 


unu., 1952 Hostels set (2) m.m., Humanitarian set (4) heavy m.m., 1953 Humanitarian set 


(4) u., etc. High catalogue. (62)
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

282
--; --; 1953 Humanitarian set (4, couple short perfs on 30pf) f.u. on cover with special 


cancels (9 Dec.) for 5 TAGUNG DES KOHLENBERGBAU-AUSSCHU… (stamps cat. £110)
15.

283
--; --; 1954-60 Heuss 5pf, 10pf, 25pf and 40pf all on fluorescent paper, on 1961 souvenir 


cover with DARMSTADT/KY cancel. Stamps cat.£185, and a similar cover with fluorescent 


7pf, 15pf, 20pf, and 30pf (stamps cat.£220).
..
..
..
..
65.

284
--; West Berlin; 1949 50 mainly used on pages inc. 1948 black overprint set (20) mixed 


m.m./u., 1949 red overprint set (missing 1m) used, 1949 Buildings original set (19) used, 


UPU set (7) used (1m damaged), 1950 ERP 20pf u., etc. Overprints not guaranteed. (68)
75.

285
--; --; 1953-54 seln. comprising 1953 Bell (central clapper) set (5, plus dupl. of 10pf to 40pf), 


Church set (4), Uprising set (2), and 1953-54 five additional Buildings values, all unmounted 


mint. S.t.c.£450. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

286
Gibraltar; 1886-1986 mint and used collection in KA-BE hingeless printed album. A good 


general range with some better e.g. range of QV to 1/-, 1906-12 2/- l.m.m., 1912-24 4/- 


l.m.m., 1938-51 odd values to 10/- l.m.m. and to 10/- f.u., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m., much 


more complete in QE inc. many u.m. sets inc. 1967-69 Ships set (15), etc. Some dupl. (533, 


m.s./18 sheetlets/panes, 3 cards) 
..
..
..
..
£120.

287
--; 1886-1970 m. & u. colln. on pages, with a range of QV/KE7 but in mixed condition, 


1925-32 5/- g.u., KG6 1938-51 odds inc. 2/- perf. 13½ m.m., 5/- perf.14 m.m., 1964 New 


Constitution 6d “No Stop” variety u.m., 1967 Ships 7d wmk. inverted u.m., etc. (239)
70.

288
--; 1886-1984 used collection in album, with only scattered range in QV to KG6, stronger in 


QE with many sets from about 1967 onwards (these often c.t.o.). (339, 2 m.s., 5 sheets) 
35.

289
--; 1971-95 mint collection in Davo album, almost complete, and virtually all as u.m. sets, 


also with some extras such as wmk. varieties. (100s) 
..
..
..
75.

290
Greece; 1927-35 definitive set (missing 4d, but with twelve extras/duplicates/shades). All 


mint, mainly fine m.m./l.m.m., a few bends. S.t.c.£810. 
..
..
..
90.

291
--; 1930 Independence set (18) m.m., cat.£300.
..
..
..
45.

292
--; 1954 NATO set (3) l.m.m. (cat.£140 for u.m.), 1955-60 defin odd values inc. 2d, 3d 


orange, 3d50, 4d u.m. (£147), and 1959 Red Cross set (7) u.m. (£15).
..
35.

293
Hong Kong; 1862-1990 mint and used colln. in stockbook, with reasonable range of QV, a 


few better KG6 defins, 1948 S.Wedding $10 f.u., etc. (c.450+) 
..
..
£100.

294
--; 1938-52 seln. of mainly mint defin values inc. 25c blue m.m., 30c yellow-olive l.m.m., 


$5 lilac & scarlet u.m. (gum toning), etc. (24)
..
..
..
24.

295
--; 1992-94 seln. comprising year packs for 1992, 1993, 1994, the 1992 definitive pack, and 


1994 prestige stamp booklet “History of HK Defins” (2). Stamps cat.£132.
..
30.

296
Hungary; 1932 Madonna and Child 10p mint - full gum with only slightest marks, and a 


couple of minor bends. SG 538 s.t.c.£225.
..
..
..
..
30.

297
India; 1911-22 set (19) mainly fine used, plus several shades. Cat.£110+ (39)
..
18.

298
--; 1948 Gandhi set (4) unmounted mint (minor fingerprint on gum of 12a). SG 305-8 


cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

(
--; see also Literature, and Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).
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299
Ireland; 1941 Easter Rising set plus 1d defin on registered cover to Finland with Irish and 


British censor strips, and marked “NO SERVICE/RETURN TO SENDER”. Creases etc.
12.

300
Israel; 1948-61 used collection in album of stamps without tabs. Includes 1948 Coins set (9) 


poor to fine used. (230) 
..
..
..
..
..
30.

301
--; 1949 Stamp Anniv. miniature sheet with first day cancel), 1950-55 selection inc. 1950-54 


Coins set (12 with tabs), 1953-56 Air set (missing 1,000pr) u.m., 1953 Maccabiah 110pr 


u.m. with tab, etc. S.t.c.£378.
..
..
..
..
..
60.

302
Italian Colonies and Post Offices; Libya; 1912-22 seln. of most values to 10l mainly with 


duplication, and a couple of others. S.t.c. c.£1,200. (50)
..
..
..
£120.

303
--; --; 1915-27 small mainly m.m. seln. inc. 1915 Express 25c m.m. S.t.c.£190. (11, plus 2 


revenues)
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

304
--; Turkish Empire; mainly m.m. seln. on two pages of overprints for Albania (2), Const-


antinople (20, inc. 1922 postage due 10c mint single with control mark), and Durazo (8). 


S.t.c.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

305
Italian States; Papal States; 1867 cover to Prussia bearing 1852-64 6b (4 margin, close 


at right) and pair of 8b (good margins, not quite on guide lines). Various markings, some 


wear.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

306
Italy; 1863-1956 fine and valuable collection in stockbook, all used and with a good degree 


of completion, with better stamps throughout. Some notable include 1863-65 set to 60c, 


1878 opt. set (8), 1912 Campanile set (2) f.u., 1923 Manzoni 10c to 50c f.u., 1924 Holy 


Year short set to 1l., 1931 St. Anthony 75c perf.12 g.u., 1932 Fascist march foreign express 


2l50 f.u., 1948 St. Catherine set (6) f.u., 1949 Republic 100l, 1950 Radio set (2) f.u., 1951 


Milan Fair set (2) g.u., etc. Many others are catalogued at several pounds each. 


S.t.c.£3,670+ (c.650) (
..
..
..
..
..
£450.

307
Italy; 1863-1953 useful mint and used collection in two albums. Starts with 1863-65 


values to 2l u., 1878 surch. on officials set (8) u., 1889 5l m.m., 1890 opt. on parcel stamps 


set (6, mixed u./unu.), 1891-97 5l g.u., 1923 Fascist March set (6) m.m., Black Shirt set (3) 


unu., 1924 surch set (4) m.m., Crociera 10c-50c f.u., 1928 Filiberto set (10) mixed m./u., 


1930 Virgil 5l, 10l and air (4) m.m., 1931 St. Antony set (7) m.m., 1932 Garibaldi set (17) 


m.m., 1934 Military Medal set (20) mixed m./u., 1935 Aeronautical set (4) m.m., Bellini 


set (11) m.m., 1936 Horace set (13) mixed m./u., 1937 Child Welfare set (16) m.m., 


Augustus set (15) mixed m./u., 1938 Empire set (16) m.m., and so on. (100s) 
£350.

308
--; 1863-1999 mint collection on stockleaves, quite sparse until 1950s. Mainly u.m. from 


1955 onwards, mixed m.m./u.m. prior. Includes better e.g. 1863-65 2c m.m., 1923 Manzoni 


80c m.m. (small tone spot), 1934 Football 1l25 m.m., 1936 Horace 75c to 2l55 u.m., 


1945-48 defin 25l l.m.m., 1953 Atlantic Pact set (2) u.m., 1955-66defin 100l u.m., 1978-87 


defin 20,000l u.m., etc. S.t.c.£1,079. (468)
..
..
..
..
£120.

309
--; 1932 Garibaldi air 1l, 2l, 5l, Fascist March air stamps (2), 1933 Holy Year air stamps 


(2), 1934 Military Medal air 2l, 3l, air express (2), and 1935 Bellini air set (5), all fine used, 


some of these cancelled-to-order. Cat.£711. (16)
..
..
..
50.

310
--; 1949 Art Exhibition set (4), European Recovery Plan set (3), 1951 Milan Fair 55l (tiny 


spot on gum), and Textile 20l, all u.m., cat.£440.
..
..
..
50.

311
Jamaica; 1860-1952 m. & u. colln., the QV stamps high catalogue but mixed condition, 


better later inc. 1905-11 5d, 5/- m.m., 1912-20 set (10, plus various extras) m.m., 1919 and 


1921 defins to 5/- m.m., 1938-52 £1 u.m., etc. (c.325) (
..
..
£120.

312
Japanese Occupations; small m. & u. collections of occupations of Malaya (29), Man-


chukuo (125), China (23), Burma (9), others (12).
..
..
..
20.

313
Kazakhstan; 1992-93 surcharges; 4 different sheets of 100 u.m. stamps (SG 11, 12, 14, 15), 


cat.£3.70 per four = £370. A few smudges in margins. (4 sheets = 400)
..
20.

314
Kuwait; Booklets; two mint examples of the same 1959 4r80 booklet, SG SB1 cat.£32 ea.
16.

315
Latvia; m. & u. colln. of both periods in worn stockbook inc. a scattering of medium 


values. (221) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.
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316
Lithuania; mint and used colln. of both periods on stockleaves. Includes a good number of 


stamps catalogued in pounds each, and 1939 Basketball set (3) u.m. (270, 1 m.s.) 
40.

317
Luxembourg; 1950 War Orphans, 1956 Europa, and 1957 Europa sets l.m.m., s.t.c.£850.
60.

318
Macedonia; 1991-94 seln. of mint singles/multiples (possibly u.m. but not inspected), FDCs, 


and maxi-cards. S.t.c.£250. (131, 21 covers/cards)
..
..
..
30.

319
Malaya; 1949-70 used collection in Malayan printed album. Main value in some complete 


defin sets (Johore 1949, 1960, Kedah 1950 with dubious cancels, 1957, 1959, Kelantan 


1957, 1961, Malacca 1957,1960, Negri Sembilan 1949, 1957, Pahang 1950, 1957, Penang 


1957, 1960, Perak 1950, Perlis 1957, North Borneo 1961, Sabah 1964, Sarawak 1955, 


Selangor 1949, Trengganu 1949, 1957), plus Malaysia 1966 p.due set (8), Singapore 1969 


Anniv. set(6), etc. Mainly fine. (100s) 
..
..
..
..
£240.

320
--; stockleaves with m. & u. of Malayan Postal Union (just SG D12 u., cat.£28), BMA opts. 


(24), Malayan Federation (56), and Malaysia (260, 3 m.s., inc. 1970 Butterflies set u.m.). 


Many better values. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

321
Malta; 1885-1960 m. & u. on stockleaves with better such as 1922 opt. 2/6 m.m., etc. Also 


some duplicates on stockleaves. (c.600)
..
..
..
..
40.

322
Mexico; 1934-45 m.m. on a few pages, light dupl.. S.t.c.£380. (136)
..
45.

323
--; 1956 u.m. pair of Stamp Centenary miniature sheets, cat.£60 each = £120. A few 


minor wrinkles.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

324
Monaco; 1946-49 Air 300f, 500f, 1,000f, 1959 Rainier & Grace set (2), and same set in 


new currency 1960, all mounted mint. (Cat.£427 for u.m.)
..
..
50.

325
--; 1949-59 defin 75f l.m.m., 1951 Holy Year set (12) m.m., 1951 Seal set (5) l.m.m., 1951 


surcharges on Red Cross fourblock (m.s. with margins trimmed) u.m., etc. S.t.c.£320. (38)
30.

326
--; 1950-59 mint range on a few pages inc. 1949-59 defin odds, 1951 Holy Year set (12), 


1951 and 1955 Seal sets(5 and 5), 1956 Rally, etc., mainly fine l.m.m. S.t.c.£525. (119)
45.

327
Namibia; 1990-2012 apparently virtually complete u.m. collection in two stockbooks inc. 


miniature sheets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£130.

328
Netherlands; 1872-1996 scattered collection in three-volume Safe hingeless printed album 


(pages back to 1851). Main value in the albums, some in the stamps. (100s) (

40.

329
--; 1872-91 William III set 5c to 2g50 used, mainly good/fine (some v.f., the 2g50 cut at top 


within design). Cat.£338. (11)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

330
--; 1891 Wilhelmina set 3c to 2g50 used, plus a few shades. Generally sound/good/fine, but 


a few small faults, short perfs, etc. S.t.c.£500+ (24)
..
..
..
40.

331
--; 1901-40 m. & u. colln. on five pages inc. 1913 Centenary short set to 5g used, 1923 


Wilhelmina imperf set (2) used, and other better. S.t.c.£500. (112)
..
..
45.

332
--; 1908-48 mint and used colln. of commems on stockleaves, much in sets and with many 


better e.g. 1923 Culture Fund set (2) u., 1933 Seamen's Charity set (4) f.u., etc. S.t.c.£990. 


(350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

333
--; 1942 Netherlands Legion Fund pair of sheetlets unmounted mint, though 7½c sheet has 


couple of smudges on gum, and small bit of disturbed gum on 12½c margin. SG 569a-b, 


cat.£230.
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

334
--; 1948-64 mint (m.m./u.m.) and used collection on stockleaves, mainly in sets and with 


many better e.g. 1950 Bombed Churches set (5) f.u., 1954 Cultural set (5) both m. & u., 


1956 Rembrandt set (5) f.u., many others cat. in pounds. S.t.c.£1,049. (c.360)
..
80.

335
New Zealand; 1862-1967 mint and used collection in album, from eight mixed Chalons, 


scattered other QV and KE7, and better from KG5 onwards inc. the better airmails, airmail 


covers, the better Healths (inc. Smiling Boys used), etc. Condition mainly good/fine, though 


a few faults. S.t.c. probably about £1,500+ (100s) (
..
..
..
£100.

336
--; 1967-2001 five-volume collection, probably about complete as u.m., plus many issues 


also present used and/or FDC. Neatly-presented straight collection. S.t.c. c.£3,000+ (
£400.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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337
New Zealand; 1915-77 mainly used colln. in album, from a few 1915-30 KG5 mint values 


to 1/-, 1920 Victory set (6) m.m., main numbers in f.u. modern sets. (100s) (
..
30.

338
--; “1998 Pictorials Centenary Collection” presentation book containing the full set of 14 


stamps, each in u.m. sheet of 25. Total face value $257½ (= c.£130). (
..
60.

339
Norfolk Island; 1947-2010 three-volume collection, probably virtually complete, and 


mainly neatly written-up on black pages. In earlier years some stamps are used (as well as, 


or instead of ,mint). S.t.c.£1,324 (2009 cat.). Also a few recent loose. (
..
£200.

340
North Borneo; 1886-1956 largely m.m. colln. on pages showing a reasonable range inc. 


1948 S.Wedding $10 v.f.u. (cat.£35); also Labuan (21).
..
..
..
22.

341
Northern Rhodesia; 1937 Coronation set (3) perforated “SPECIMEN”, quite heavily 


hinged. SG 22-24s (cat.£140 for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
24.

342
Nyasaland; 1938-64 mint colln. on a few pages inc. 1948 S.Wedding 10/- u.m., 1953-54 


set (15) l.m.m., 1950 postage due set (5) l.m.m., etc. (S.t.c.£250) (58)
..
45.

343
Pakistan; 1948-58 mint (u.m./l.m.m./m.m.) seln. of mainly sets. S.t.c.£100+ (58)
15.

344
Palestine; 1920-45 mainly used small colln. on four pages. (56)
..
..
10.

345
Papua New Guinea; mainly used mix of Papua (30), New Guinea (7), and PNG (88).
12.

346
Peru; British Postal Agency; Iquique; UK 1873-80 6d grey plate 15 used on piece 


alongside Peru 1874-79 10c cancelled by one strike of barred oval “D87” in greenish-black 


(legible but weak at left). SG Z69 cat.£80. Also another small piece bearing UK 1867-83 


5/- (wmk. Maltese Cross, plate 2) with lower part of “D87” cancel in black (faults, but not 


listed in SG). (It has been confirmed that this will be listed – unpriced - in the Gibbons 


2013 Commonwealth catalogue, we guess probably as SG Z69a ?)
..
..
£100.

347
Pitcairn Islands; 1940-2011 mainly used collection in album, nearly all neatly arranged 


and written-up, probably virtually complete, with some present as mint also. Almost all 


collected as new issues. S.t.c.£1,277 (in 2009 cat.). Also a few more recent loose. (
£200.

348
Portuguese Colonies; quite a useful basic collection comprising Açores (218), Lourenço 


Marques (69), Mozambique (220), St. Thomas & Prince (186), and Zambezia (36). Mint 


and used, and many earlier. Numerous medium values. 
..
..
..
45.

349
Romania; 1958 Stamp Centenary 10l blue miniature sheet, and 1959 State Philatelic 


miniature sheet, both l.m.m. (cat.£60 and £225 for u.m.)
..
..
30.

350
Ross Dependency; 1957-2010 u.m. colln. on pages, probably about complete, plus a few 


which are present used also. S.t.c.£225.
..
..
..
..
45.

351
Seychelles; 1980-87 bundle of covers, many with pictorial stamps. (c.60) (
..
10.

352
South Africa; Provinces; dupl.. mainly used on old stockleaves. (c.450+)
..
20.

353
--; Cape of Good Hope; triangular 1d (1) and 4d (3) poor to good used. 
..
24.

354
--; --; Orange Free State; 1868-1909 m. & u. colln. on pages neatly arranged with some 


duplication, shades, multiples, varieties, etc., and with better throughout e.g. 1897 unissued 


6d m.m. Also has some postal stationery, telegraphs, etc. (c.450)
..

£150.

355
South Africa; 1910-60 colln. of Union issues in stockbook, fairly weak before 1935, but 


then 1935 Jubilee in heavily m.m. pairs, 1938 Voortrekker set (l.m.m. pairs) l.m.m., 1939 


Huguenot set (l.m.m. pairs), etc., some dupl. (100s) 
..
..
..
50.

356
--; 1961-2012 extensive collection (excluding defins) in five stockbooks, with the u.m. 


probably about complete inc. m.s., and some used in addition (fewer used later). Good value, 


but cumulatively rather than in any particular items. (100s) 
..
..
£200.

357
--; 1961-2001 etc. collection of definitives in four stockbooks. Includes u.m. sets of 1961 


wmk., 1961 no wmk., 1963, 1964-72, 1972-74, 1974, and so on, plus numerous used 


(sometimes duplicated). (100s) 
..
..
..
..
75.

358
--; Booklets; 1987-2008 seln. of u.m. booklets, cat. c.£130. (17 different).
..
28.

359
--; Homelands; 1976-94 u.m. collection in SG/Davo printed album, all but complete, of 


Bophuthatswana, Ciskei, Transkei, and Venda. 
..
..
..
£110.
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360
South West Africa; 1923-1990 collection in two stockbooks, sparse in 1920s, then slightly 


stronger inc. 1931 5/- horiz. pair l.m.m., 10/- vert. pair f.u., later 1930s commem sets, 


patchy again, and a better u.m. run from 1974 onwards. (100s) 
..
..
70.

(
--; see also Namibia.

361
Spain; 1876-1929 dupl. mainly used seln. on four stockleaves, mainly defins. (c.420)
18.

362
--; 1961-69 collection in old-style Safe hingeless album, mainly as u.m. sets (a few used). 


S.t.c. £168. (c.495) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

363
Switzerland; 1850-2010 extensive collection in four albums. Some interest and value in 


earlier years (up to 1960s) but main strength later (from about 1968) which has been 


collected as new issues mint (mainly u.m.) with the addition of many used. Some better inc. 


1945 Pax 1f f.u., 2f f.u. (couple short perfs), 1946 Pro Aero f.u., 1948 IMABA miniature 


sheet m.m. (small thin), 1949 Pro Aero m.m., etc. Includes Pro Patria, Pro Juventute 


(incomplete), a few Organisations, etc. S.t.c.£4,000+ (2009 cat.) (1,000s). Also some more 


recent issues loose. (

..
..
..
..
£600.

364
Switzerland; 1855-1962 mint and used colln. in album. Includes several 1855-62 Seated 


Helvetias, 1862 etc. and 1882 etc. Seated and Standing Helvetias inc. better values, 1919-20 


Air 30c m.m., 50c unused (as is), various 1923-40 Airs, 1945 Pax mixed m./u. to 2f, many 


other useful sets and odds, Pro Juventutes apparently complete 1913-60 (m.m. or used or 


unused), etc. Mainly good/fine, but some heavily hinged, and odd faults. (c.700+) 
£150.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

365
Tristan da Cunha; 1937 cover to England, printed for visit of HMS Carlisle (text at top, 


maps to left), printed box lower-right “POSTED AT TRISTAN DA CUNHA/MAIL OFFICER;-” 


signed “...Adams, Lieut RN”. Tristan type V cachet in violet, London FS c.d.s., 1½d p.due 


mark., ½d and 1d p.due stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

366
--; a loose mix of material, some of it very recent new issues, a bundle of mainly 1980s 


FDCs (some of these with tone spots), a few philatelic covers with ships’ cachets, airletters, 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

367
Turkey; range in stockbook from 1860s-70s Star & Crescent issues through to about 1950s 


(and little later), plus some similar on leaves and loose. (100s) (
..
..
24.

368
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1905-46 m. & u. on four pages inc. 1909-11 ½d to 3/- m.m., 


1938-45 defin 1½d to 10/- f.u., etc. S.t.c.£170. (45)
..
..
..
40.

369
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1909-41 mainly used colln. on pages inc. 1933 


Ethnographic set (21) f.u., 1934 Aviation set (5, perf.14) f.u., Airship set (5) f.u., 1935 Anti-


War set (5) f.u., 1937 Architectural m.s. m. & u., and many other sets. (c.300, 2 m.s.)
50.

370
--; 1965 Cosmonautics Day – twenty each of the two stamps on aluminium-surfaced paper, 


c.t.o., SG 3117-8. S.t.c.£290.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

371
United Nations; FDCs in two shoeboxes and three albums, plus mint stamps in stockbook 


and packets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
30. 

372
United States of America; 1870s-1980s collection in two albums – earlier years (to 1960s) 


generally used with some medium values but lacking better, mint from 1970 on but often 


degraded by damp. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

373
-- 1940-65 collection of mint fourblocks (probably u.m., but in “wrapped-up” mounts) in 


two albums. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

374
--; 1948-75 collection of mint plate blocks in four albums (probably u.m. but in “wrapped 


up” mounts). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

375
--; late-1960s to late-1970s (some earlier) stock in six folders in u.m. blocks or sheets, 


strips or singles - quantities from under 10 to over 200. Just a few faults. Total face value 


$1,077. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£300.

376
--; Postage Dues; small seln. inc. 1879 5c m.m. (cat.£750, poor/fair only), 10c m.m. (£900, 


possibly regummed), 1887-89 5c g.u., 30c poor u., etc. (23)
..
..
30.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
Stamps and Collectables, 27 August 2012

Page 22


Estimate.




377
Upper Silesia; 1920-22 m. & u. range with 1921 Plébiscite set (11) used (mixed quality). 


S.t.c.£440. (50)
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

378
Vatican City; 1949 UPU 300l l.m.m., 1,000l f.u. (perfs a bit rough at right), 1951 Gratian 


300l l.m.m., 500l f.u. (centred right). Cat.£665.
..
..
..
60.

379
Vietnam; m. & u. collection on stockleaves of National Front for the Liberation of South 


Vietnam and of North Vietnam. Good spread with some better e.g. N.Vietnam 1954-56 Dien 


Bien Phu set u.m., 1956 MacThi Buoi 5,000d u.m., 1960 Hung Vuong4d u.m., 1958 p.dues 


set (4) in mint fourblocks, etc. S.t.c.£728. (c.330)
..
..
..
90.

380
--; m. & u. collection on stockleaves of Democratic Republic, Independent State, and South 


Vietnam. Numerous less common included, the best of which is Independent State 1951 3p 


and 30p in u.m. pairs. S.t.c.£545. (180)
..
..
..
..
70.

381
--; South Vietnam; 1951-75 mint collection in stockalbum, with many complete sets or 


runs, mainly fine u.m. but in some places a bit toned. Includes 1951 set (13, some poorer), 


1954 Bao Long set (7), 1955 Refugees set (6), 1956 Ngo Dinh Diem set (12), lots of medium 


sets in 1960s, 1968 Dues (6), 1974-75 surcharges (15), etc. (
..
..
£150.

382
Yugoslavia; 1953 Istrian-Slovene Liberation 15d l.m.m., SG 759 cat.£225.
..
26.
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United Kingdom

383
1840 penny blacks (3) used – BH (4 margin, close at places, small tear), EI (4 margin, tear 


at top), and EF (about 2 margins).
..
..
..
..
75.

384
1840 penny blacks (3) – PD (4 margin, black MC, thin), FG (4 margin though close at left, 


red MC, thin), and TI (3 margin, red MC).
..
..
..
..
70.

385
1840 penny black EL (plate 3or 6) fine used with four margins (narrow at top, medium at 


left, wide at foot, very wide at right), distinct red MC.
..
..
..
60.

386
1840 penny black PE (possibly plate 4) fine used on piece. Four margins (fair to wide, 


uneven at left), red MC.
..
..
..
..
..
45.

387
1840 penny black RD (plate 5 ?) f.u. with red MC, three margins (the other just touching at 


middle), small black spot adhered to front (wax ?).
..
..
..
30.

388
1840 penny black NC (3 margin, red MC, marks on face, other very small faults), and two-


pence blue SB (1 margin, red MC, thinned).
..
..
..
..
30.

389
1840 penny black NJ (plate 9 ?) good used with mainly close margins (almost touching at 


left).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

(
See also Scottish Postal History.

(
1840 penny black – see also Scottish Postal History.

390
1840 Twopence Blue plate 2, corner letters GE with four even margins, with 1844-type 


numeral cancellation (“145” = Forres). Fine, clean and fresh. A scarce and attractive item. 


SG 5i cat.£2,500. (SG Spec. D1(2)xc/DS8)
..
..
..
..
£500.

391
1840 twopence blues (2) each used on piece – CB (3+ margins, small tear) and BA (4 


margins, small faults).
..
..
..
..
..
50.

392
1841 1d red imperf from black plate 10 g.u. with few margins, and similar from plate 11 g.u. 


with about 2½ margins. Cat.£320.
..
..
..
..
30.

393
1841 twopence blue imperfs (19 singles, 9 pairs, 1 three-strip), and 1858-79 2d blue plates 


(12), all used, mainly on small piece, quite varied condition.
..
..
50.

394
1870 ½d plates (20) mixed used, plus 1883-84 2/6 (3), 5/-, 10/- average used. 
..
40.

395
1887-92 £1 green used with heavy but centrally-struck “T.M.B./G.P.O.” cancel as well as light 


Windsor c.d.s., creases etc. SG 212 cat.£800.
..
..
..
50.
Bids by phone or email are confirmed – bids by post are not.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

396
1902-13 KE7 £1 good used - decent appearance with reasonable oval cancel (paper on 


reverse, creases/weakness at one corner). Also 2/6 (2) and 5/- (1) in fair/heavy used quality.
60.

397
1925 Wembley 1½d – twenty-one used examples, generally sound with machine cancels, 


but often with some toning or gum impregnation. Cat.£70 each = £1,470.
..
60.

398
1937-47 defin set (15) u.m. (1½d, 6d poorer) cat.£45., and 1939-48 high values mixed set 


mainly mint (inc. 2/6 brown m.m. centred right, 10/- ultramarine with bend, and £1 u.m.).
35.

399
1952-54 Tudor Crown part set (missing 2½d, 10d) in u.m. vertical pair with marginal 


cylinder numbers, a few creases etc.
..
..
..
..
30.

400
1966 Hastings set of six 4d values (as two se-tenant strips of three), all with the grey 


missing. Unmounted mint, the end perfs on the 3rd and 4th stamps slightly rubbed. SG 


705j-710j, cat.£65 each = £390.
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

401
1968 Christmas 4d u.m. block of 24 (lowest four rows of sheet) with paper fold at lower-


left causing serious mis-perforation affecting seven stamps. One other fold between stamps 


probably picked up after sale. Quite impressive. (
..
..
..
£100.

402
1998 Lighthouses 63p (Eddistone) u.m. horizontal strip of five (left margin, five stamps, 


and gutter) with a perforation shift 8.5mm to left, meaning that the leftmost stamp has no 


gold (denomination and Queen’s head) but has a white edge at left, the next four stamps have 


the gold at the left and the lighthouse to the right rather than central, and the gutter has part 


of the design including the gold. Each stamp has one broad phosphor band at left.
£150.

(
[The following three lots are a similar strip to the last lot, broken into a single and two pairs, 


and used in the post.]

403
1998 Lighthouses 63p leftmost pair from row, with perforation shift as described above, 


on cover with Lancashire/South Lakes machine cancel.
..
..
..
40.

404
1998 Lighthouses 63p pair with perforation shift as described above, on cover with Lanca-


shire/South Lakes machine cancel.
..
..
..
..
35.

405
1998 Lighthouses 63p single (with gutter attached at right), with perforation shift as descri-


bed above, on cover with Lancashire/South Lakes machine cancel.
..
..
30.

(
Used Abroad; see Peru.

406
Country Stamps; Northern Ireland; 1958-2002 colln. of u.m., used, FDCs, and p.packs – 


probably complete with each stamp represented by one or more of these categories. S.t.c. 


c.£250. Also 1934 first flight cover Belfast-Glasgow.
..

..
20.

407
--; Scotland; 1958-2002 extensive collection written-up in two volumes. Comprises a 


straight run of country stamps (each as one or more of; u.m., used, FDC, p.pack), plus 


numerous souvenir covers, 1958 1/3 mint signed on front by designer, Stamp Advisory 


Committee presentation cards for 1974, Jan 1976, Oct 1976, Scottish airletters, etc. Stamps 


s.t.c. c.£410. (100s) (
..
..
.
..
..
75.

408
--; Wales; 1958-2002 colln. of u.m., used, FDCs, and p.packs – probably complete with 


each stamp represented by one or more of these categories. S.t.c. c.£270. 
..
12.

409
Postage Dues; 1914-82 duplicated lot on stockleaves, mainly used, inc. used SG D6Wi (19), 


D15 (6), D21 (4), D31 (1), D88 (76), D101 (9). (500+)
..
..
..
22.

410
Booklets; 1935 Silver Jubilee 2/- booklet complete, all but 1d with inverted watermarks, 


serial 303, average/good perfs, SG BB16 cat.£90.; and similar 3/- booklet missing two 


panes of 1½d, all inverted wmk., perfs average/good.
..
..
..
35.

411
--; 1991-2005 seln. of 14 different prestige booklets, plus 1 duplicate, and several other 


greetings/folder booklets. (
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

412
--; 1998-2007 bundle of remainders of prestige booklets, with the key stamps (or blocks) 


removed, but still some useful and some postage. A few other remainder booklets.
65.

413
--; 2000-08 bundle of prestige booklets (9 different)
..
..
..
45.
Bidding by email ?  Note that we always confirm receipt of email bids (normally within 24 hours, or 1 
hour on auction day). If you don’t get a confirmation, try again, or phone us. 
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United Kingdom, continued. 

414
Presentation Packs; 1972-77 selection of 31 different presentation cards as given to 


members of the Stamp Advisory Committee (each a white card printed “Commemorative 


Stamps” [or Pictorial/Definitive] with basic technical details, and hinged set of stamps), 


each card in plastic sleeve (presumably as issued, and sometimes causing some degradation 


of gold heads etc.). Scarce items. Also menu for 1973 Committee lunch.
..
£120.

415
--; 1974 presentation folder as distributed by Royal Mail at Lausanne UPU Congress (issues 


since 1969 in individual folders); another from same Congress of Scottish subject stamps 


in small stockbook; and a Harrison’s presentation folder of about 1975 with eight issues of 


mixed countries. Some faults. (
..
..
..
..
30.

416
--; 1984, 1985, and 1986 Year Books, fine though not perfect. (
..
..
26.

417
--; 2004-07 plus a few earlier collection of mainly commem packs. (
..
£120.

418
--; 1980-2001 two albums of mainly commem packs. (

..
..
50.

(
--; see also UK Collections (1972-78 Harrison’s packs).

419
Smilers Sheets; 2000-08 collection of u.m. sheets in folder inc. 2000 Christmas (both sheets, 


“Post Office”), 2001 Occasions, etc. Mainly fine, through a few possibly with slight discol-


ouration or wrinkles etc. (46) (
..
..
..
..
..
£280.

420
First Day Covers; 1935 Silver Jubilee set in fourblocks on three plain manila envelopes 


(½d and 1d blocks on same cover), all cancelled with MUIREND/7 MY/35/GLASGOW S4 c.d.s.
30.

421
--; 1948 Olympics set on plain medium-sized manila envelope (printed Olympic stationery), 


with four strikes of the BISLEY CAMP/WOKING SURREY c.d.s. for 29 July 1948. Bisley was 


the venue for the shooting at the Games. Hand-written address, and torn open at end, but a 


rare cover. (See also Collectables; Maps)
..
..
..
..
£200.

422
First Day Cover Collections; 1975-93 eight-album colln. of standard Royal Mail covers, 


often with Edinburgh and alternative pmks. (c.450) Also a few earlier in small album. 
50.

423
--; 1980-2004 FDCs in two boxes, mixed standard PO (typed), handwritten, and a few 


others. (c.350) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

424
--; 1990-2006 colln. of standard PO covers in 6 albums, plus 2 albums others. (c.300+) (
40.

425
--; cheap collection in three albums plus loose - best as used stamps. (c.250+) 
24.

426
Philatelic Covers; two albums of Railway theme covers 1969-94. (80+), plus some other 


labels, postmarks, postcards. (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
Philatelic Covers; see also Mixed Lots (Covers; Philatelic).

427
Philatelic Numismatic Covers; 1996-2007 album (plus a few loose) of Royal Mail/Mint 


covers. (36) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

428
--; 1976 Eisteddfod 8½p on FDC with sterling silver medallion. 
..
..
8.

429
Scottish Covers and Postal History; album with a colln. of Edinburgh postmarks on 


Victorian stamps or covers inc. Maltese Crosses, numerals, duplex, numeral with stars, 


dotted circle, Brunswick star, 131 roller, posted since, Scots local cancels. (31 covers, 91 


stamps/pieces) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
80.

430
--; 1840 (11 Sep.) entire Leith to Edinburgh with penny black SB plate 4 (four-margin - 


quite narrow at right, quite wide at foot), tied by smudged red MC. Unclear blue Leith 


backstamp. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
75.

431
--; 1840 cover Greenock to Edinburgh with 3-margin penny black QA. Discoloured, grubby, 


and creased through stamp.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

432
--; 1941 plain envelope with three stamps cancelled by three strikes of “EDINBURGH/1 SP 41/


TUC” skeleton c.d.s. (Trades Union Congress). Scarce.
..
..
..
10.

433
--; 1941 a similar item.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

434
--; 1968-84 seln. of eight St. Kilda covers, all either souvenir covers or philatelically 


inspired. Also four modern postcards.
..
..
..
..
15.

435
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1810s-70s (plus some later covers and 


postcards) bundle of covers of mixed type, but with a preponderance of items with Leith 


markings. (65) 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

436
United Kingdom Covers and Postal History; 1836-41 seln. of entires from Hebden to 


addresses at Bakewell, Derbyshire, the letters often relating to mining. Postmarks mainly 


poor. (16)
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

437
--; 1900s-70s (some earlier) loose mix of postage due material - some internal UK, from 


incoming from other countries, a large number with postage due adhesives. Interesting mix, 


would make good basis for a collection, a few scarce included. (c.225) 
..
£150.

438
--; 1841-78 seln. of 19 covers/entires with penny reds, mixed postmarks inc. a few Irish. 


Also a few other QV, some later, and a few postcards.
..
..
..
40.

439
--; bundle of WW1 (though into 1919) postcards all with Field Post Office postmarks and/or 


censor marks (58), also 21 further cards without markings. Generally good/fine, some 


poorer. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

440
--; 1934-61 seln. of covers with mixed postage due stamps and markings (18)
..
20.

441
--; 1954 airletter London to USA, with cachet SALVAGED MAIL/AIRCRAFT CRASH/


PRESTWICK 25.12.54, backstamped Dillon Colorado and returned to sender. Some faults as 


usual. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

(
--; see also Rocket Posts (end of Mixed Lots).

442
Islands; 1969-79 u.m. colln. in printed album of Guernsey, I.o.M. (from 1973), and Jersey, 


inc. both first defin sets. 
..
..
..
..
..
35.

443
Alderney; 1983-2007 u.m. collection in Lindner hingeless album. Apparently complete inc. 


miniature sheets. Also a few 2008 and duplicates. Face value roughly £138. (
..
70.

444
Guernsey; 1940 plain postcard with UK Centenary 2d stamp bisected diagonally, cancelled 


Cobo c.d.s., cat.£35. Also six unused postcards of about same period.
..
15.

445
--; 1941-94 collection of mainly u.m. inc. m.s., booklet panes, p.dues, and Alderney. Some 


used and a few varieties also included. Mint face value approx.£160. (
..
£100.

446
--; 1942 Red Cross Message Form (German version) used from Guernsey to England, with 


reply message on reverse. German, Swiss, and British marks, some creases.
..
20.

447
--; 1943 German stationery lettersheet from internee at Biberach/Riss Internment Camp to 


England. Unnamed German c.d.s., German and British censor marks, faults.
..
20.

448
--; 1969-2007 u.m. collection in two Lindner hingeless albums. Apparently complete inc. 


m.s. and p.dues. A few loose 2008 and duplicates also. Face value roughly £330. (
£150.

449
Isle of Man; 1958-94 u.m. collection inc. m.s., bkt. panes, and p.dues (inc. both 1973 sets). 


A few used also, as well as some FDCs and maxi-cards. Mint face approx.£105. (
50.

450
--; 1973-2007 u.m. collection in two Lindner hingeless albums. Apparently complete but for 


three, inc. m.s. and p.dues (inc. original 1973 set). A few faults in 2007, and some loose 


2008 issues and duplicates. Face value roughly £370. (
..
..
..
£130.

451
Jersey; 1941-94 mainly u.m. collection inc. m.s., p.dues, and booklet panes, plus a few used 


also. Includes a few German Occupation issues. Face value of mint approx.£130. (
90.

452
--; 1944 cover to Hamburg with German 1943 stamp cancelled “FELDPOST/f” c.d.s. (no 


number), and Jersey c.d.s. to side. Philatelic but scarce.
..
..
..
30.

453
--; 1969-2007 u.m. collection in two Lindner hingeless albums. Apparently complete inc. 


m.s. and p.dues. A few loose 2008 and duplicates also. Face value roughly £430. (
£200.

454
--; 1984 FDC of Christmas set on Jersey Cheshire Home cover, signed by Leonard 


Cheshire (one spot on cover).
..
..
..
..
..
10.

455
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; 1971-2007 u.m. collection in three SG/Davo hingeless 


albums, virtually complete per printed spaces including defins, high values, country, dues, 


min.sheets, and “extras”. Just a few gaps, and a few faults seen. A slight smell of damp to 


albums and a few spots on binders etc., but stamps do not appear to be affected. (
£500.

456
--; collection in fourteen folders, with the main financial value in the straight run of mint 


commems from 1960s to 2006 (plus some defins), there are also many used stamps, some 


FDCs and other philatelic covers, etc. 
..
..
..
..
£350.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

457
UK Collections and Mixed Lots; bundle of mainly 1960s/early-70s mint stamps in 


blocks (often large blocks), others of 1970s-80s largely in u.m. cylinder sixblocks, plus 


some booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£240.

458
--; 1841-1900 used selection with duplication, comprising line-engraved (22), surface-


printed (133, with a good range, many different plate numbers), and 1880-onwards (75, to 


10/-). Mainly about average sound used.
..
..
..
..
£220.

459
--; 1979-2002 collection in six volumes, attractively written-up. Each issue generally rep-


resented by u.m. set, used set, p.pack, and FDC (with occasional odd extra item) initially, 


then dropping p.packs in 1986, and down to FDCs and used only from 1989. (100s) (
£150.

460
--; 1841-1970 m. & u. colln. in SG Windsor album, from range of used line-engraved (152, 


mainly penny plates), seln. of surface-printed but without excitement, , some mild interest 


in KE7-KG5, KG6 with S.Wedding £1 m., 1951 high values set l.m.m., run of QE 


commems with a few phosphors, etc. (100s) 
..
..
..
£120.

461
--; 1971-93 mainly u.m. colln. in Windsor album, complete for commems (no greetings) 


plus many defins; also three further albums of mainly used. 
..
..
£120.

462
--; 1840-1963 mainly used on pages, from damaged u. penny black, range of surface-ptd.,


QV/KE7/KG5/KG6 high values with faults, 1948 S.Wedding £1 sound u., etc. (c.350)
£100.

463
--; 1972-78 collection neatly presented in four volumes, generally with u.m. set, used set, 


presentation pack, and first day cover for each issue, but with the main value being in the 


selection of Harrison’s packs (1972 BBC, and 14 between 1976 Cultural and 1978 Christ-


mas) and some other extra items (e.g. a few press release photos, PHQ cards). (
£100.

464
--; 1952-71 attractive collection in two albums. A mix of mint stamps, used stamps, FDCs, 


presentation packs, etc. – sometimes all of these for one issue, sometimes just one set. 


Stamps inc. some multiples, but very few phosphors. (100s) (
..
..
90.

465
--; 1952-73 collection in five albums with a large part of a straight simplified collection m.m., 


plus some of the better phosphor commems, many FDCs (plain up to about 1966), etc. 
90.

466
--; 1850-1952 collection on pages from two penny blacks (both reasonable looking but with 


thins), a few 1d reds, 2d blues, a few plain FDCs from 1934 onwards, etc. (100s)
70.

467
--; 1952-82 mainly u.m. colln. in printed album with commems fairly complete inc. some of 


the better phosphors, 1959 phos-graphite Wildings set, etc. (100s) Also some mixed used. 
70.

468
--; album with 1924-67 m.m. colln. with many commem sets inc. 1924 and 1925 Wembleys, 


1951 Festival high values set, etc. Also a range of overprints on UK. (100s) (
..
65.

469
--; 1924-70 mint colln. of commems in printed album (m.m./u.m.), fairly complete for basics 


but missing some of the better, and the phosphors), plus stockbook with some u.m. recent 


issues, etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

470
--; three albums plus loose, generally up to c.1980, main value in the mint decimal inc. 1977 


£1, £2, £5 fourblocks, other commem fourblocks. (100s) (
..
..
50.

471
--; two old copy books filled with highly duplicated used stamps approx. 1881-1936, some-


times with hundreds of the same stamp, but with, for example QV Jubilee 4½d (38), 5d (62), 


9d (54), KE7 9d (13), 10d (14), etc. Mixed condition, mainly about average. (1,000s) 
50.

THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2012
€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.7857, so we are allowing 78p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for lots in this auction by Euro banknotes (postal customers please confirm before sending). We also accept payments in our shop in Euros, and we buy the old “legacy” currencies, as well as other coins and notes. 
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 e. &. o.
Acceptance of lots for future auctions.

We have three auctions scheduled for the remainder of the year – two stamps auctions, and another Stamps & Collectables in December.

If lots are delivered to our shop for sale, they should be accompanied by a note of instruction along with your name and address etc. Unless we are told otherwise, we assume that we are left to get on with the job as we see best. If you know your vendor reference number, please mark that on each package. (Once you have a vendor reference, it stays the same, and is noted on Sale Advice Notes and Settlements.)

If you want to discuss your material (for example how we would split it into lots, what estimates we would decide on, or the possibility of reserves) then you should contact us in advance to make an appointment.

Very few lots in our auctions have reserves. However, we do not normally sell any lots for less than about two-thirds of the estimate.

We have 72 different vendors in this auction, and already have between one and two hundred lots in hand for the next auction.

A note of our fees is on the back of each bid form. Minimum charge for one vendor per auction is £12.

NORMAL BIDDING STEPS
We list here our normal bid steps for your information. This may be of help to bidders who are unable to 
attend the sale, as any written bids received which do not fit our normal pattern would usually be taken 
down to the next normal step. (We keep to these increments as much as possible, but do sometimes 
change if circumstances make it desirable.)
Up to £20, bids are in £1 steps.                From £20 to £30, bids are in £2 steps.
From £30 to £50, bids are in £2 or £3 steps (i.e. £30, £32, £35, £38, £40, £42, £45, £48, £50).
From £50 to £100 in £5 steps.                           From £100 to £200, bids are in £10 steps.
From £200 to £300, bids are in £20 steps.
From £300 to £500, bids are in £20 or £30, and above this in 5% to 10% steps.

Abbreviations; a list of abbreviations and symbols used is from time to time included in the auction catalogue. We suggest that you keep a copy for future reference.
m./u.m.
mounted/unmounted mint

accum.

accumulation
l.m.m.

lightly mounted mint


colln.

collection
g./f.u.

good/fine used

unu.

unused


seln.

selection
v.f.u.

very fine used

inc.

including

pmk.

postmark
FDC

first day cover

PSB
prestige stamp booklet
cat.
catalogue price
lvs.

album leaves

bkt.

booklet

p.stat.
postal stationery
s.t.c.

stated to catalogue (by vendor)
m.s.

miniature sheet
S.o.W.

“Stamps of the World” catalogue
PNC

philatelic numismatic cover
c.

circa (usually approximate quantity)
PTSA

priced to sell at
c.d.s.

circular datestamp




lot not being taken to auction
 ▲

Smaller bid steps accepted



earlier viewing of lot on auction day
 indicates that an image of the item can be seen on the internet at www.stamp-shop.com/images.html

THIS IS HOW YOU CAN BID;

In Person. This is a public auction, and bids are made in the traditional manners.

Bids by post. Please use the Bid Form supplied, and send first class.

Telephone bids will be accepted at any time before the sale (but the earlier the better). These bids 
should be confirmed in writing, even if the written confirmation will not reach us until after the 
auction. Numbers are 0131 552 1220, 0131 478 7021, or UK local rate 0845 0500 886.

A mobile number (07974 962649) can be called on the afternoon and evening of sale only. 

Fax bids; no fax facility is available. 

E-mail bids should be sent to us at auction@stamp-shop.com at any time from the moment you 
receive this catalogue until 3pm on Monday 27 August. Please do not e-mail bids to us after that 

time. Please use the format and wording used on the bid form that comes with your auction cat-

alogue, and include your postal address. (We have a back-up email address of 
stamps@blueyonder.co.uk in case of problems.) We normally confirm receipt of email bids within 

24 hours (not on the Sunday before the auction, and usually within one hour on the auction day)

CREDIT CARDS

We are happy to accept MasterCard and Visa credit card payments, as well as payments by Maestro and Delta. This facility can be used by room purchasers (who pay their accounts at the auction), by other local customers (who pay their bill in our shop), and by postal buyers. 
In order to deal with postal clients, our bid forms have been designed to make space for credit or debit card instructions.
If you want your purchases charged in this way, please complete the appropriate section. 
Do not complete these details unless you want to pay by card, and to have the lots posted.
We have negotiated good rates with our bank, and are able to absorb the bank charges for this service ourselves, and therefore there is no additional charge for the use of this facility, as long as postal bidders give us their details in advance of posting. Only for postal buyers where credit card details are given after posting, we will charge 1.9% extra (Visa/MasterCard), plus cost of posting receipt slip. 

BID FORM FRONT
BID FORM REVERSE
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